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Date Received q(lg!gL-, 
Sign __ _ Other __ -,-

In H.P.D. Not in HPD 

TOWN OF LA CONNER 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE BUILDING PERMIT 
(Supercedes Zone Compliance form) . 

contractor (if different) 

AddrJ~pp~peWqqAlf)erent) 
Legal Description C Hf.YRO(V S PtU:'S a8efl VICf 

DATE_qw=!d-'--"'-.r£,I--I'd,-,---( __ _ 

•••• ** * *** ***** **.* * ** **.*** ***** ** * * ** * ***** ** * ** • .".* * ** ***** * ***** * ** ** * ** ...... * * *** *** *** 
FOR OFFICE USE ON LY 

ZONING 

zone 

HI STORIC PRESERVATION 

Not in Hi storic Preservation 
,.District 

" 

SHORELI NE MANAGEMENT 

outside of 
jurisdiction 

S.E.P·.A. 

exempt from 
environmental 
checklist 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

within jurisdiction 
but exempt 

declaration of 
non-signifiance 

not applicable 

us e permitted variance or conditional 
use permit granted 

Certificate of Approval received · 

substantial development 
permit granted 

environmental impact 
s t atement completed 

in compliance 
comments : ____________________________________________________________________________ _ 

AUTHORIZATION: In checking the appl i cable box in each of the above categories . the Town 
of La Conner finds the pr oposed wo r k to be in compliance wi th those regulations and 
authorizes issuance of a building permit , subject to requirements and condition noted 
and review by the County for compl iance wi th floodplain Management regulations . 

flat.e / titl e 
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Sign __ _ Other __ _ 

In . H.P.D. Not in HPD 

TOWN OF LA CONNER 
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(Supercedes Zone Compliance form) · 
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL (make attachments if nece ssary- see Procedures Sheet) 

~ MA II 34 doo€ it,J ·,$ou:lb fast CofnJee or StAleoAJ AAld A 

CON V'9rJ ieNCP, ,l)cce,s 

SIGNATURE d~ -:n, , /&~ 

*****************~*********************.**********~*************************-********** 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

ZONING 

zone 

·HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

use permitted variance or conditiona 
use permit granted 

Not in Historic Preservation 
District 

~ {.i-rl-vil. fA''''''''{ 
{!-?, ~h().~G~ 

Certificate of Approval received 

SHORELINE MANAGEMENT 

V' 
outside of 
jurisdiction 

S.E.P-.A. 

II 
exempt from 
environmental 
checklist 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

within jurisdiction 
hut exempt 

declaration of 
non-signifiance 

not applicable 

substantial development 
permit granted 

environmental impact 
statement completed 

V ' 
in compliance 

comments: ______ ~~ ____________________________________________________________ __ 

AUTHORIZATION: In checking the applicable box in each of the above categori es . the Town 
of La Conner finds the proposed work to be in compliance with those regulations and 
authorizes i ssuanc e of a building permit, subject to requirements and condition noted 
and review by the County for compliance wi tb fl dplain Management regulations. 

". §/<t/?3 
Date I I 
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April 29, 1983 

TO: La Conner Historic PreseFvation Commission 

FROM: Stephen G. Ladd, Town Planner 

RE: Blades Certificate of Authorization for two doors. 

I spoke with Mr. Blades today prior to reviewing his application . The 
application is incomplete as regards to the apperance of the doors, but 
in the interest of not requiring Mr. Blades to prepare additional 
drawings I note that: 

1) the door facing Morris is already existing, members have perhaps 
noticed it. 

2) the door on the west side would look similar to the above mentioned 
door except that it would be a flat, plain door. 

I hope the Commission does not mind my trying to make it easier on applicants 
in this manner. 



;-: 

" 

.! \ 

ARE TO BE DRAWN.-SCALI:: 
THE PROCEDURE SH . • Applicati on NO. 

- -:----:--
Date Received 'I/> ~!R '! 
Sign 'other ~ 

In H.P.D.~ot in 'HPD 

TOWN OF LA CONNER 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHOR I ZATION TO JSSUE BUILDING PERMIT 
(Supercedes Zone Compliance form) -

NAME (,EIl.A.lD ~ {)OrJt-lo. r;,\ A.PE'? po 4-b2 4cob ~45 M:, 
Owner address phone 

8uClr-.'>!9\--
contractor (if different) 

01'5 - M,01Z.R.h 5>1, U. ("NNE R 
Address of Property ( if different) 

Legal Description b"oIt? :, ,.HQoUGoH B A.-ND TH.E. ~A?T "?? E£E.T Q!f LOJjS 

I ¢ '7 ALL uJ P>LO<.\{" '"1. ,:C.ALhtOI.Jt,f A.."Qb TO T OWN at:. LA. LO",H.,)ER 

\lQ L, I ",c", I <b 'C>\G. "" .. 'IT C clJ .. n-y 
DESCRIPTI9N a,F PROPOSAL (make attachments if necessary-see Procedures sheet) 

' RE:LOC~t~ P-n)"tiESS b'fr\CE !.4\T"\t'~ EX-\"d1b e\ DC? Q.E.~L~ yJ~'i.1:A RooM <,.b...i-b,LE 

\XX)Q.Wrn.l. WOOD f"I2.ArM£; COl)~T!2l\(;r\C)t4 )~c.lqD\t-.>«, ~ N\A.!:4 bOC'R., \J..\I~CcW, A-Nt) 

+99~)(.' 2, s 7>(.).\;1 0; Ce: PAtt ~c\b..,?C> b,N"t> !?l4."D"E'bS >fb\~(." 

DATE ____________________________ __ 

*****************~********************************************************************* 
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

I 

I 
" 

I 
use permitted 

i 
I' 

variance or oonditional I 
use permit granted 

- - -----------" 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

Not in Historic Preservation 
. District 

SHORELINE, MANAGEMENT 

l 
outside of 
jurisdiction 

exempt frOID 
environmental 
c~ecklist 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

within jurisdiction 
but exempt 

declaration of 
non-signifiance . 

substantiai development 
permi t granted 

environmental impact 
statement completed 

not applicable in compliance 

comments: _i/--P""iWla...Ag=7i,--j<-p-TI-",-,H:..L.W, (J-,,-,L~, -""'~'F'f""'----"""--"'-W-=--' ....<S'""&-=--,L-==--If4-/ ,,,,2. -L,i/LO¥'..c;'I_-

AUTHOR I ZATION: In checl{ing the applicable box in each of the above categories, 
of La Conner finds the proposed work to be in compliance with those regulations 

. ~uthorizes issuance of a building permit, subject to requirements and condition 
and review by..~th.e County for compliance ·with flo d ) Management regulations . . . ' , £.~ 

6/7/'6'/ --' --' Ve,&'llh'/ , 
Date ( ,--:' : . 

the Town 
a~d 
noted 

i 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

, 
I 
I · 
II 



• 
.I () 

~'ovm Of LA CONNER 

Ap;:J i '".,ti on" :-O{;--:--­
Ddt~ }o\ec'd·~.~~ , 
Sign Other 
]n f!..P.D.H ./ 
Not in HPD ___ _ 

C[ RT]FlCAT[ OF AUTHORIZATlON TO ISSUE BUlLDING PERJ.lITS 

CO'7RACTOR 'f DIFFERENT FROM ABOVL 

'!>loS· M pU,B.l"2 -;'Ttt.~.L _ _ ... L.Jo.",--... C-,Q=!.l .... ~"Eo.J/lZ.",--______ ___ ________ _ 

ADDRESS Of PROPERTY (if different) 

LEGAL DESCRIPTJ ON_T.l>l"-,e."--J;;E~"'.:>.1a;:L---"",,, .. ,-,L",o"-T.L-'\_,J----'-\,"'Oll:r--""l..~l.l .l:E.""'''~''--JW,,-,.-,4!.1-'..lF'-'TL.' --1,~b.>!I..l\'~·,!;O~F"--

\ 61~ ?>,+ t; k..,1;' P, A,..LI It"- t?-.lQC'<- 0, Cb..LHntJNI~ A-.nbIT1Q,y 
• • j 

TO L~ COt....)b\Er? 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL. (lJIake attachements if nece s~ary - See P,rocedure She"et, 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

ZONING 

Zone Use Permi t .ted 

lIISTORIC PR[SERVATlQN 

Not in Historic Preservation District 

SHORELINE MANAGEMENT 
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:xempt from environmental 
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:omprehensive Plan 
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but exempt 
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environmental impact 
statement ~ompleted 
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I)THORIZATION: In che~king the "applicable box in each of the above categories. the Town of 
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he County for compliance with floodplain Management r:[j5:~~ . 
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August 23, 1984 

TO: La Conner. Historic Preservation Commission and Pla~ning Commission 

FROM, Steph~n G. Ladd, Town Planner 

RE, Blades Certificate of Authorization for Alterations to Exxon Station 

PROPOSAL 

Proposed is a Certificate of Authorization to allow alterations to the Exxon 
Station which consist of new false fronts on three sides (except the plans 
show new fronts on all four sides); revised interior layout to accomodate 
30 small rental retail spaces plus three la~ger spaces and an office; 
relocated pump island; 44 car parking l ayout; and a new liLa Conne'r Stat'ion" 
sign. 

Plans show a r4~her intricate, apparently western motif. The south e levation 
is shown i n full detail; other elevations are not so fi ll ed in but would 
presumably match the south elevation in detail. Materials are specified 
pretty well, colors are aparently not specified. 

ZONING COMPLIANCE 

A. Use 

The south ~ of this property is z.oned commerCia l, the north % residential. 
The existing bulk fuel storage and commercial storage building on the north 
% are under grandfather c l ause.No new building construction is proposed 
in the north~. Off- street parking i s a permitted use in the Residential 
zone. 

Therefore proposed uses are in compliance. 

B. Setback 

None required in the Commercial Zone unless adjacent to a Residential 
Zone. Setbacks wou l d ·not be changed excep t facing on Morris . The false 
front would be closer to the street than the existing building wall by about 
15 feet, but the existing canopy would be removed causing a reduct jon 
of setback in that sense. 

Therefore setback r~quiremencs are met. 

C. Height 

No p~ob l em, single story. 
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D. Parking 

Usable retail square footage i s 4,650 square feet, assuming the office 
is included under the retail category since it will presumably be an accessory 
use to the tetail businesses and perhaps handle the gasolim4 sales. Therefore 
presumably 100% retail use, parking re quirement is 1,000 divided by 200 =5, 
plus 3,659 divided by 400 =10, total of 15 spaces required. 

Thus the 44 spaces shown are far in excess of our requirement. 

The parking lot would be crushed rock surface d_ No drainage plan has been 
submitted, but tha t couldbe required prior to issuance of a building 
permit. 

Parking ingress and egress l ook reasonable. Layout looks workable too, except 
that the easterly three sta ll s facing Center are unac ceptable due to our 
intersection clearance triangle requirement (a 30' on side right-triangle)/ 
An excess of spaces still exists. 

E. Signs ~. 

the plans show a 21 by 26 1 plywood sign. Materials, color, lette ring and 
placement are shown. Size (52 square feet) is well under our maximum based 
on lot size. 

HISTORIC 'PRESERVATION -APPROVAL .... 

If my impression of a Winthrop type western style is correct, this raises a 
quest ion of whether this is cOr.lpatible, with La Conner's predominate architectural 
themes. But of course the HPC and PC are the authorities in that area. 

CONCLUSION 

I have identified no inconsistencies with our ordinances except that three 
of the parking spaces will have to be deleted as stated earlier. Historic 
Preservation approval remains a discretionary action, however. Perhaps the HPe 
can work with the applicant in a constructive manner to improve the design. 

Procedure is for HPC recomme ndation to the PC with regard to historic 
compatibility. No o-thet permits or reviews are necessary unless my findings in 
this report are disagreed with. 

1f decision is to approve I recommend requiring approval of a drainage 
plan prior to issuance of a bu i lding permit. 
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Mayor Mary Lam 
and Town Council 
Town of LaConner 
La6onner, IVA 98257 

P. O. Box 614 
LaConner, WA 98257 
September 21, 1984 

Dear Mayor Lam and Town Council: 

I believe tha,t the proposal to convert the Exxon 
Service Sta,tion in the Historic District to other uses 
should not have been approved by the Historic Preserva­
tion and. Planning Commissions. The a.pproval of this pro­
posa,l by the commissions named above represents a. disre­
gard and possible violation of Chapter 17.52 of LaConner's 
Zoning Ordinance. The plans, a,s presented, should be 
reviewed by the mayor and council at an announced public 
hea,ring. 

I feel that the Historic Preservation and Planning 
Commissions did not fully consider the impact on the 
Historic District before approving this proposal. The 
"Guidelines" specifically recommend tha.t false fronts 
not be added to more modern buildings in the district. 
It is also recommended that spaces within buildings not 
be broken up into smaller spa.ces and that all efforts, 
be made to use buildings in the district for their in­
tended,traditional uses. These recommendations were made 
in order to protect districts from over-commercia,liza,tion 
a,nd to maintain the integrity of hi stori c districts and 
sites. 

The people of LaConner and the surronnding area, are 
interestAd in proted,ting the town in the most complete 
sense. They do not want it to become a "phony" tourist 
town. Ea.ch year changes are being made that detract from 
the a,uthentici ty of the tovm, and this most recillnt project 
would add ,mother artificial attraction. 

I wish to formally appeal the decision of the Historic 
Preservation Commission a,nd the Planning Commission and 
request a public hearing on the proposal. And I request 
that the pla.n a,s presented be published in the Channel 
Town Press so that the people of LaConner can be fully 
informedof the project and its many ramifications before 
the public meeting. 

Thank you . 

@~:/,ere~~ 
(/ Ji~ti? 
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September 24 , 1984 

Mayor and Town Counci l 
Town of La Conner 
P. O. BOx 400 
La Conner, Washington 98257 

Dear Mayor Lam and Councilmembers: 

This l etter is my object i on to the Historic and Planning Commission ' s approval 
of a r emodeled Exxon Building, based on the following legitimate reasons: 

The Historic Commission's approva l was determined by Cynthia Ladd's no vote, 
Carr o ll Anderson's yes vote and Ron Shrigley's qualified yes vote. A verbal 
qualification such as asking the a r chitect t o construct the project "rea l 
tastefully" i s totally meaningless 6 This qua lification, if in writing and 
signed by t he architect, is of equal'no value since it i s based on Ron Shrigley's 
personal opinion of what i s "real tasteful". Other opinions could differ . 
Ron Shrigl ey 's qualified yes vot e i s therefore a non- vote and the Hi storic 
vote is now a no decision of one for and one against. 

The Planning Commission's approval vote is based on a v ery questionable 
interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance. Full exception is taken to the blanket 
approval o f 6 to 30 retai l spaces , including areas 7, ft. by 9 ft. The Ordinance 
does not give definitions for "re tail space" or a ll booth" since they are not 
mentioned in any of the secti ons . Sect i on 17.20 .020 - PERMITTED USES - however, 
does include retail stores and shops which also become the architect's 
"retail spaces".,; - .Tne'·. 7JQ-Jt · . . x 9 .. ft. booth spaces. are definite l y not "retai l 
spaces", thereby causing the approval to be void. 
The Zoning Ordinance exc ludes any reference to a mall. Thi s oversight should 
be correct ed as soon as possible since it is obvious that Sect ion 17. 20.020 does 
not include a mall in it s intent. For one, how can a combination shop and 
booth store with 30 separate areas require l ess than a minimum of 30 parking 
spaces? 

The Exxon Building should be r eturned to the Planning Commission for a more 
detailed study. 

Personal Opinions 
The facade of the Exxon Building includes a western type fa l se front t hat I 
doubt the Southwest cowboy country would accept as historic. My general impression 
is Hi-Ho, Silver, he went that-a-way. 

Does the Planning Commission fully realize the possibl e consequences and setting 
of precedents when allowing a blanket approval of 6 to 30 so called retail spaces , 
including 7t ft . by 9 ft. booth spaces under one roof. Our Planning Commi ssion 
has conSistent l y assured us t hat they are four square against 'l c irc us atrnosphere l1 

approvals. Do they realize that they have approved a possible carnival with 
vendors hawking Taiwan novelties from t heir booths for 12 months of the year? 
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Mayor and Council Members - 2- September 24, 1984 

It is becoming very difficult for us to understand the basic philosophy of the 
majority on our Historic Commission. What to them is La Conner Historic? Many 
of us do not agree with the narrow and inconsistent approach being forced on 
architects and La Conner by Carroll Anderson's interpretation of what is 
historic. One example is the Exxon Building. This building is a typical 
architectural design that was very popular during the 1940s period and is now 
considered historic by many architects. 

This does not mean that the exterior has t o be retained, but at least, the 
architect should be allowed the freedon to explore the possibilities of 
remodeling the exterior to make it an attractive building that reflects that 
period of history. 

One probable solution would be to incorporate the Historic into the Planning 
Commission, consult with Dick Fallis, our local and county historian and then 
adopt realistic guidelines that includes today's realities such as view cutoff, 
fire protection and the socia l and f inancial costs to La Conner. 

Sinc:7;ii~~ 
ALBERT MALDEN 

kae 
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P. O. Box 818, .501 South 4th St., LaConner, Washington 98257 
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Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor 
Town of La Conner 
P.O. BOX 40~ 
La Conner, Wa. 98257 

Dear Mayor: 

P. O. BOX 482 
La Connor, Wa. 

. ;:. . 

• 
October 3, 1984 

This is written t o advise the Town Council of the improprieties 

in calling for a Public Hearing on the al l eged appeals from the dicision 

of the Planning Commission to Grant a certificate of approval to alter 

the building at 315 Morris Street in La Conner (Exxon Station). 

Our study of the La Conner zoning ordinance reveals two pertinent 

facts that ¥,ad us to this action. 

Fact Number One: There is no prov ision in the ordinance for appeal 

to the Town Council of a Planning Commission approval. There is only 

provis.ion,. for . appea-l--by a· -denied .applicant. It is interesting 'to no·te~that ··· .. 

the ordinance specifies the right and the process for appeal by a denied 

applicant, but states nothing regarding appeal of an approval. (See Sec. 

17.52.070). It is also interesting to note that with this one exception 

no other appeals or appeal processes are even mentioned. Zoning Ordinances 

are "permissive" ordinances. This means if the ordinance states you can do 

it, it is permitted. If the ordinance does not state you can do it, it is 

not permitted. 

Appeals to a public body of any form require that a legal process be 

set forth in the affected ordinance . The process would include: 1. How 

to appeal? 2. Who may appeal? 3. To whom is the appeal made? 3. Within 

what time frame must one appeal? 5~ Reasons for or conditions of appeal, 

conditions or findings to sustain an appeal. There is no specified right or 

process...in the _ordinance . for _appealing -a- Planning. -Gomm i-s-s-ion -approval to the 

Town Councila 
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Fact Number Two: The Planning Commission is delegated the power by 

the Town Council to hear and decide (not just recommend) on zone compliance, 

sign permits, and certificates of authorization, (See l7.72.030H). Once 

established ~y Law (Zoning Ordinance) that delegation of power to hear and 

decide cannot be usurped by the Town Council short of an amending ordinance. 

We ask the Town Council to cancel this Hearing on ~he basis of an 

improper interpretation of the appeal process as set forth in Sec. 17.52.070 

of the La Conner Zoning Ordinance. 

We wish to respond directly to the questions raised by the alleged 

appellants s~;hat both the Town Council and they may better understand how 

our proposal accomodates the Zoning Ordinance, the Historic Preservation 

District, and the Town and neighborhood environment. 

In response to Mr. MaIdens concerns: We fear they may be somewhat 

colored by his personal opinions and feelings for the Town. The 50-called 

"Booths" are located within a retail sales space. They are comprised of 

wood dividers not higher than 3/4 of the ceiling height of the building with 

most of them no higher than 5' 0". They are designed to afford flexibility 

for arts and crafts and portions can easily be removed or changed to 

accomodate various ~etail and/or service uses. We do agree with Mr. Malden 

that some freedon of design should be allowed and that the Historic Preservation 

guidelines should recognize todays realities. 

In response to Ms. Tolmans concerns: Screening is only required if 

directed by the Planning Commission (see footnote Sec. 17.20.020). This is 

a large property with the building located on the South one half. It is 

inappropriate and impractical to screen your own building from your own 

property. In their wisdom the Planning Commission did not direct that 

screening be provided. 
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The Zoning Ordinance rEquires parking for this use based on "units 

of measure" (square footage of the building). Fifteen (15) parking spaces 

for this building are required to compl y with th e ordinance. We are 

proposing ~ total of twenty four (24) spaces. 

In our opinion and in the opinion of the Designee, the Historic 

P"reservation Commission, and the Planning Commission there are no elements 

of historic significance to be pr e s e rved in this building. There are many 

goals of Historic Preservation in La Conner. Included among them are 

"appreciate an individu"als freedom of choice and expression","encourage the 

development of personal service and commercial facilities", "preserve the 

physical scale and character of the Town for the benefit of its residents". 

L 
In response to Mr. Smiths concerns: There has been no violation of 

Chapter 17.52 (there could be if a Hearing on this proposal by the Town 

Council proceeds.) 

The "Guidelines" referred to by Mr. Smith are a mystery to us. We have 

studied the La Conner Historic Pr~servation guidelines and the Zoning Ordinance 

in detail since these are the regulations and recommendations that are 
, 

applicable to La Conner. l,e could not find Mr. Smiths "Guidelines" in these 

documents. 

"False Front" is an architectural term to describe a particular type of 

building facade. There is nothing cheap or phoney about it. There presently 

exists on Morris and First streets more than 20 buildings with full or partial 

false fronts. 

Conclusion: We suggest that the a lleged appeals are not based on factua l 

evidence and that portions are just plain untrue. They appear to be based on 

personal opinions and feelings~ Therefore their only apparent value is as a 

nuisance and should be considered frivolous. 
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• • Summa-ry: We came to La Conner in 1979 when \ole purchased the almost 

derelict building that has become Pier 7. We invested literally countless 

amounts of time and e nergy and many thousands of hard earned dollars to 

rehabilitate and refurbish that old building . It is now an asset to the 
• 

Town in appearance, in compatability with its environment, and in the 

addit ionai revenue it generates for the Town. Other building owners in 

Town followed in upgrading and refurbishing their old buildings. 

Almost from our first day we · have been involved in the spirit and 

civic pride of L,! COI}!1~'. ~Ie _ have _ ?~tiv~ly pr_omo.ted the Town _ and freely 

participated in all civic events, vounteer Fire Department) and Chamber 

of Commerce. We intend to continue this active civic and business role~ 

lJe are agai~prepared and committed to put our time, energy and hard earned 

dollars into a facility that like the Pier 7 Building will be an asset to 

the Town of La Conner. 

Historic preservation doesn't mean just preserving the past it also 

means preserving the future for the future. 

We believe in the Town of La Conner and we believe in its future. 

Respectfully, 

k4~' 
Gerald Blades 

Donna Blades 

cc: to all members of Town Council 
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Town of LaConner 
LaConner Washington 

To Whom It May Concern : 

• 
P.O. Box 392 
LaConner WA . 
October 8,1984 

I object to the Exxon station project for the following 
reasons: 

1. Fencing should be required, as specified in the zoning 
ordinance. Although in some casesit is possible for commercial and 
residential uses to abut each other without fencing, in this case 
I recommend the fencing strongly. In fact, I recommend that it 
be required even if no changes to the property are made. The 
resident~al half of the property is currently being used as a 
dump. 
2. Not enough parking has been required. 
3. The design is phony looking and therefore doesn't serve our 
guidelines . I believe it is fine to build something new if it 
fits in with the old in its use of materials, colors, design, etc. 
(examples ... Jordheim~s house, Wash. Fed. Bank, and others). But to 
build something that is an imitation of the old is to start LaConner 
on the road to Winthrop.I can't believe thatanyone would say that 
Winthrop is a good example of what historic preservation is all 
about. 

We always hope the the planning commission and HPC will function 
as our quality control committee . Of course it doesn't always work that 
way because of the way the ordinances are written, but I wish you luck. 

Sincerely, 

cI~~~ 
Linda Z. Tal man 
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October 9, 1984 

TO: Mayor Lam, Council Members, and Members of 
Commissions, and Ci tiz,ens, 

The Town of La Conner. 

Please find enclosed my comment, in the form of 

a drawing, rega.rding the proposed shopping complex 

a.t the Exxon station on Morris Street. 

Sincerely, 

A4~ 
Robert Sund 
Box 92 
La Conner 98257. 

Please enter this into the proceedings of the town 

meeting tonight, and make sure everyone sees it. 

Thank you. 
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In J-j..P.!J.H 
Not in Ii?D 

J o ~:' Oh'N Of LA CONNER 

CERn FJ CATE OF AUTHQRIZ ATJ ON TO ] SSUE BUJLDING Pt.:RN1TS 

JliAHE L v ft/ Iv I ) 2t'l1="" J{ 

/ 
CO:':T?J\CTOR : F D1HER£KT FRO !>] A ~O\l 

ADDRESS Of PROP£~~different) 
LEGAL DESCRIPTiON ) / ) - , 

ADDRESS P ~ Ij" 2C 7ft '/ 

DESCRIPT]ON OF PROPOSAL. (!JIake attachements if neces75ary - See P,rocedure Sheet) 

'/' I "" // 1<:7" ~ l!(1o,<, tAl $ {diMS' /JeoN sf 3& X rtc; 

I __ J ~ 

NO gETAIL Q", tL- t r 

, 
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SIGNATURE ________________________________ DATE, _ ______________________________ ___ 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

Not in Historic Preservation District Certificate of Approval 

SHORELINE MANAGEMENT 

v 
Outside of 
jurisdiction 

SoEoP.A./ 

Exempt from environmental 
checklist 

Comprehensive plan 

Comments: 

within jurisdiction 
but exempt . 

declaration of non­
signi ficance 

"Not applicable 

substantial development· 
permi t granted 

environmental impact 
statement ~ompleted 

in cornpliaRce 

AUTHORIZATION: In chec:king the ""applicable box in each of' the above catsgories", the Town of' 
laConner finds the p~posed work to be in compliance with those regUlations and authorizes 
issuance of a building permit, subject to requirements and condo ins n ted d by 
the Count ..... for compliance wi th floodplain Management regu t" 
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July 5,1985 

TO: LA CONNER TOWN COUNCIL 

FROM STEPHEN G. LADD, TOWN COUNCIL 

RE: WHETHER AND TO WHAT EXTENT A "GRANDFATHER CLAUSE" RIGHT EXISTS FOR COMMERCIAL 
USE ON THE NORTH HALF OF THE BLADE'S PROPERTY ON MORRI S STREET 

The pertinent clause of the ZODing Ordinance is 17.44.020A which reads 
"Any nonconforming use of a buidling or structure may be continued 0[" 

maintained, provided the use is not altered in any way. If the use is 
discontinued for a period of six consecutive months , or for a total of 
eighteen months in any three year period, or if superceded by a conforming 
use, it may not revert back to the nonconforming use ,II 

The Zoning Ordinance, by the way, defines "use" as "the specific purposes for 
which land or a building is designated, arranged, intended or for which it 
is or may be occupied or maintained." 

I interpret the above to mean that a legal non-conforming use (grandfather 
clause right) can only be claimed if the specific use 

1) predates current ~restIictions against it 
2) has never in that time changed or ceased for six months or eighteen months 

in any given year 

1) PREDATING 

Contary to the Blade's letter, I 'understand chat the property in question 
has been zoned residential ever since zoning was first initiated in 1969 
or ~70. The fuel tanks obviously pre-date the Zoning Ordinance. As· 
for the wood frame buildng, it appears that it was used for a variety of 
commercial and industrial puposes, but we are not told specifically what 
it was at the time the property was zoned residential. 

2) CONTINUOUS USAGE 

The Blade 's say that the bulk station ceased to be used for its original 
purpose in 1981. However, the ta nks are still tl~l2:d , in an less intensive 
way to store fuel. They claim continuity of usage and I know of no reason 
to doubt that. Based on the facts I have seen, I would tend to think that 
a grandfather clause right still exists for the above ground tanks to 
continue to be used for fuel storage in the manner in which that operation 
has existed since 1981. 

The wood frame building presents more of a problem. Since the ordinance 
says we have to look at the "specific purpose ll

, it appears to roe the use has 
already a l tered at various points along the way. It could be argued that 



• • 
there has been a continuous commercial usage, but I think that by specific 
purpose the ordinance is talking about the specific type of operation 

CONCLUSION 

The Bl ades do not say in the ir letter what the eu rent use is, nor have we 
received any comp laints, therefore I he s itat e to make any int e rpretat ion 
as to its l ega l status. But when they reque st ed a Certificate of Authorization 
for a sign to establish an auto detailing shop I adv ised them against 
app l ying since it appeared to me that that would c. on s tituce a c han ge in 
us e (if in fact the grandfather clause right has not aleady lapsed due to a 
previous change in us e) . 

I hope this memo is of help to the Council . In writing it I have only addres sed 
the legal i ssue s and do not imp l y that I am for or against further commercial 
zoning of that property. 



~ -- ------------r TUESDAY, JULY 9, 1985 :=? 
The Tuesday, July 9, 198~~ng of the La Conner Town Council was called to ('1',101' 
at 7:00 p.m. at the Fire Department Recreation Hall. Present were Mayor Lam. C,"\llcil­
members Don Wright, Neva Malden, June Overstreet and Judy Zimmerman entered th~~ nl~cHing 

late. Councilmember Judy Iverson was absent . 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as presented. Councilmcmbl't' .llh.ly 
Zimmerman entered the meeting. 

~LADES' ZONING CLARIFICATION REQUEST: 
The south half of the Blades' property is zoned commercial - and the north half is zoned 
residential. Mr. Bob Donahoe represented the Blades. He discussed a problem in the 
zoning ordinance with the inconsistency in nonconforming uses of buildings and noncon­
forming uses of land. There is both a nonconforming building and nonconforming use of 
land on the north half of this property. The Blades have never ceased to occupy nor 

I 

use this so the building and land still has nonconforming status. It is their contention 
that the land is improperly zoned as the use of the property has always been for business. 
Mr. Donahoe stated that there are no other nonfonforming commercial uses in residential 
zones in Town. It was pointed out that Tillinghast is zoned the same as Blades. Mr. 
Donahoe has never been able to find an official zoning map with signatures . Mayor Lam 
stated that he should come up to Town HaH and look at it .-

Donna Blades stated that people were in the audience who would swear that this property 
has been in continuous use. Mr. Chet Pierson stated that it has been in continuous use 
over the past 50 years under his and Blades' ownership. Mayor Lam asked if he knew, 
when he was the owner that the back half was zoned residential. He stated that he did 
not. Councilmember Neva Malden asked the use of the wooden building. It is full of 
storage and some businesses. There was much discussion of nonconforming uses and their 
re gula tion. 

The matter was tabled until the next meeting awaiting the Town Attorney's opinion. The 
Planning Commission is welcome to have a recommendation for the next council meeting. n 



.!.TU",E",S~D:o:A.!.Y-,-, ..!J",UL,-::Y:2:3:=,=1 MA::,7[!6 / 
Meeting called to order .m. · at the La Conner Fire Department Recreation Hall. 
Present were Mayor Lam, Councilmembers June Overstreet, Judy Iverson, Don Wright and Judy 
Zimmerman. Absent was Councilmember Neva Malden. 

The minutes of July 9, 1985 were approved. Councilmember Wright, second by Council­
member Zimmerman, made the motion that when verbatim minutes are requested it will 
take approval of the Town Council. Motion Carried. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS: 
Councilmember Wright read a lett·er confirming the approval for consultants for the 
Maple Street project. Councilmember Iverson, second by Councilmember Zimmerman made 
the motion to go out for bid for consultants. Motion carried. Councilmember Wright 
discussed the mower for the youth league field. Mr. Young's report stated the cost 
approximately $1,800. Councilmember Wright, second by Councilmember Overstreet made 
the motion to table further discussion on the mower until Mr. Young has returned from 
vacation. Motion carried. 

Councilmember Overstreet - No report. 
Councilmember Iverson stated that the special meeting of Town Council, the Council 
authorized payment of the insurance bill. 

Councilmember Zimmerman stated that the 41 Ford was not insured by the Fire Department. 

Mayor Lam introduced a member of the Fire Department . David Alvord appeared before 
the Council to ask if the Town Council would pay one-half of the cost for four firemen 
to attend a Seminar at Friday Harbor. Cost is $55.00 per member. Fire District No. 
13 will pay the other one-half. Councilmember Iverson, second by Councilmember Zimmermanl 
made the motion to pay one-half of the cost. Motion carried. 

Mayor Lam noted that Steve Ladd, Town Planner, has reSigned. He will be going to the 
J.F. Kennedy School of Government at Harvard University on August 5, 1985. She is 
In contact with Skagit County Planning Department to see if they help handle the work 
load in La Conner. Mayor Lam also stated that Agnes Nelson has been in contact with 
her regarding the grass behind her home on Caledonia Str~et. 

~BLADES' ZONING CLARIFICATION ON NORTH HALF OF PROPERTY: 
Councilmember Judy Iverson was excused due to her owning property within sevel-Rl hundred 
feet of this property. Dianne Goddard, Town Attorney, gave her legal opinion. Sho 
stated that basically, s ome times referred t o as grand fat he red or grandfathcred cl~ll~r . 
I f there is a use o f property \!,'hich l awfull y existed prior to the adoption of ony :'. l\ni ng 
ordinance and ""hieh is maintained a fter the effective date of the zoning ordinlll\('\'. 
~eve n though the use does not comply "den \, .. hatever use restrictions are in the 'H~·:l. 
it is .:: n0~-c0niormi n£=. use and is allm,,·able.

1 

under the zoning la\<;. The 1...·hol(~ l '~l t"t 
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~ of having a non-conform~g use prov~s~on is to prevent ~ustices which could occur if 
somebody's property is rezoned even though they were conducting some type of business. 
Usually comes up with connnercial enterprises. She could not find any case law where 
somebody had a residence to maintain in a commercial area. It was usually commercial 
enterprises going on in something that had been rezoned residential Or where there was 
some restriction placed on the zoning that was not there before. The law basically 
holds that as long as the non-conforming use continues basically without any significant 
interuption, then it is allowable. What action can be upheld if the Town takes it is 
where somebody has a non-conforming use wants to expand the non-conforming use to do 
something else with the property even though it may be commercial, if they want to expand 
what the use is, and the municipality denies the use to expand, that is something the 
municipality has a right to do. She cited different case laws (See letter in file). 
Non-conforming uses are generally the plan is to phase them out gradually . So you have 
a non-conforming use that is allowed so that you don't create an injustice by changing 
your zoning laws. So it isn't something that is passed from one property owner to the 
next and if there is a plan to expand it and the municipality does not want that to 
happen, the municipality will usually be upheld if that is appealed. (Case law cited 
again). There is kind of a grey area, that where you case that say something has been 
used for a filling station and the person wants to change it to a used car lot. That 
would probably be held to be an expansion of a non-conforming use in something that 
the municipality could control. The Court tends · to strictly construe ordinarilly define 
what is a non-conforming use and how it can be intensified, legal term that shows up 
there, and generally the zoning laws in trying to have some orderly organization to 
where different types of uses occur in the city will be controlling so that the municipalit 
will regulate, not allow expansion of a non-conforming use. It. is kind of technical 
and the cases_go both ways. But generally where somebody has clearly tried to change 
the type of business enterprise that is carried on in a non-conforming use and tho city 
says no you have to stick with whatever you had to begin with, those kinds of deCisions 
as far as I have been able to find, have been upheld on appeal. 

Discussion followed by the Councilmembers. Councilmember Wright stated that tho plans 
that were submitted showed additional parking for the storage building. Discussion 
followed on what had been in the building in the past. Mr . Blades stated that the most 
present uses have been an upholstery shop which ceased over two months ago, storage 
for antiques and general storage. 

Councilmember Overstreet, second by Councilmember Wright, made the motion to gront 8 

non-conforming use of existing uses of property. Councilmembers Overstreet, Wrisht 
voted yes. Councilmember Zimmerman voted nay. Motion carried. 
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• PETITION • 
Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor 

The Honorable members of the rown Council 
The Honorable members of the Planning Commission 
Town of LaConner 

We herewith petition the To~n of LaConner for a change in zone 
designation from residential to commercial for the North.One Half 
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner . 

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40) 
years, 'intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9. 
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the 
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral 
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South One Half of said 
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of 
said North One Half restricts the owners freedom to improve and 
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial property right enjoyed 
by others, we therefore petition for this change to the proposed 
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map. 

NAME 

/1 H (v F (? e:-'" 

~d~f/!pJUJ~ 

ADDRESS SIGNATURE 

[)!1-/Ult7- 'jl] . 

/(0 y R",; 'L­

Cy"\+k: ':- L. a,~ 
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• PETITION • 
Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor 
Honorable members of the Town .. Council 

The Honorable members of the Planning Commission 
Town of LaConner 

We herewith petltlon the Town of LaConner for a change in zone 
designation from residential to commercial for the North.One Half 
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner. 

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40) 
years, "intensive comme rti .il uses on the North One Half of said Block 9. 
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the 
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral 
part of the commercial USeS that ~xist on the South One Half of said 
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of 
said North One Half restricts the o .... ners freedom to "improve and 
utilize this land, and denies them a substant{~l property right enjoyed 
by others, .... e therefore petition for this change to the proposed 
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map. 

~AME 

't,/A-ItCo 

H4,..t'J8~n 
Dp;1;' e 

ADDRESS 

-y/f?"''''T2<f" ~:r. 
If-l§ C~#7£1I ST. 

,,-ilt -L &4w 

SIGNATURE 

Ft\~{7 {(IC.0-

Ol/,t-./ (J '() 0/0/ YC-'£"<. 

s. 

77.J.u..u~y 

/It!U.XJ ~-~_ 
c:I~,,;ma~ 
~! )AuJ()(b'ia..L 



• PETITION • 
The ~onorable Mary "Lam, Mayor 
The Honorable members of the Town Council 
The Ho nora ble members of the ,Planning Commission 
Town of LaConner 

We herewith petition the Town of LaConner for a ~hange in zone 
designation from residentia l to commercial for the North One Half 
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Tovn of LaConne r. 

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40) 
years, intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9. 
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the 
same ownership with the South One Half of BLock 9 a~d are an integral 
part of the commercial use s t hat exist on the South One Half of said 
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of 
said North One Haif restricts t he owne r s freedom to improve and 
utilize this l and , and denies them a substantial proper~y right enjoyed 
by others, we t herefo re petiti on f o r this change to the proposed 
comprehensi ve plan map and the proposed 20ning map. 

NAME SIGNATURE 
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PET I T ION • 

The Honorable Mary Lam, Hayor ' . < . 

The Honorable members of the Town Co~ncil 
The Honorable members of the .Planning Commission 
Town of LaConner 

We herewith petition the Town of LaConner for a Change in zone 
designation from residential to commercial for the North One Half 
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner. 

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40) 
years , intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9. 
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the 
same ownership with the South One Half of BLock 9 and are an integral 
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South 'One Half of said 
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of 
said North One Half restricts the owners freedom to improve and 
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial proper~y right enjoyed 
by others .. we therefore petition for this change to the proposed 
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map. 

NAME 

i-ol!IE 

ADDRESS 

C?.o ' ~'l< ,/n­

Po BoK l/JL 

SIGNATURE 



• PETITION • 
The Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor 
The Honorable members of the Town Council 
The Hono["able members of the Pla.nning Commission 
Town of LaConne r 

We herewith petition the Town of. LaConner for a change in zone 
deSignation from residential to commercial for the North One Half 
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner. 

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40) 
years, intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9. 
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the 
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral 
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South One Half of said 
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential deSignation of 
said North One Half restricts the owners freedom to improve and 
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial proper;y right enjoyed 
by ochers, we therefore petition for this change to the proposed 
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map. 

NAME 



• PET 1 T ION • 
TO : The Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor 

The Honorable members of the Town Council 
The Honorable members of the Planning Commission 
Town of LaConner 

We herewith petition the Town of LaConner for a change in zone 
designation from residential to commercial for the North.One Half 
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner. 

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40) 
years) intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9. 
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the 
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral 
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South One Half of said 
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of 
said North One Half restricts the owners freedom to improve and 
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial property right enjoyed 
by others, we therefor~ petition for this change to the proposed 
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map. . 

NAME ADDRESS ~NATURE ,.P 
OM P. Tim"" P. o· /j", In .' ! U /71 .0 
~,,=);?.)= P.6. J30,,_,"C1 I , ~ 

/' if (1 /2 ,v!.- <j t 3 r. iJ-wO'l ) )J 4. ~ ~, 
q,~ '-f')cryJ<!xJJ.'--' -'jOO 'i'. 1(>"':; (YD, &.ss~ Y) ""t-~ 

;rf! ~h / 7 #-/ . .>4 0 --
A -e a:.. b /'c, C 45 J; 1.:<, /" _ .~. 

~ , . ~ ~~ 
~ . Ydc4u fOfJa;.7':<;}.,JJ,(!, $~ '" 7. /#14 
J 0 h H fOloIe-R rOJloX7;)-'2, ~. . . ' tf~ 

1-4<-

v Car=.E:AU::; vOI-lIJ S7{)fJ 5('»( 7C:Z' \t(~~ ~ 

/ ~W U V'~ Lf1!\ ~\/..}J~el ~ 



• PETITION •• 
The Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor 
The Honorable members of the Town Council 
The Honorable members of the Planning Commission 
Town of LaConncr 

We he fewi th pet it ion the Town of. LaConne r for a change in zone 
designation [rom residential to commercial for the North One Half 
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner. 

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40) 
years, intensive commerciaL uses on .the North One Half of said Block 9 . 
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the 
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral 
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South One Half of said 
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of 
said North One Half restricts the owners freedom to improve and 
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial proper;y right enjoyed 
by others, we therefore petition for this change to the proposed 
compr e hen s ive plan map and the proposed zoning map. 
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• 
REZONE APPLlCATlON . 

Kame Gerald and Donna Blades 

Address 315 Morris Street, La Conner, WA 9825~ 

466-4536 
Phone 466-4500 

387-5664 

pddress of property if different Three lots facing Center St, between 3rd Ii< 4th 

Legal Description . Lots 3, 6 and 7 and the Eas t 3 feet of Lot 2 in Block 

9, "Calhoun Addition to the Town of La Conner", as per Plat recorded in 

Volume 1 of Plats, page 14, records of Skagit County, Washington. 

Si ze of property In acres or sguare feet 15,300 square feet 

Present Zoning ____ R~e_s_l_·d_e_n __ t_i_a_l ___________________ Reguested zoning, ____ ~C_o_mm __ e_r __ c_i_a_l __ __ 

Comprehensive Plan Designation __ ~R~e~s~~~'d~e~n~t~i~a~l~ __________________________________ __ 

d R for Rezone These lots and the adJ' oining three. lots to Propose Use or eason 
the south form one parcel of p~operty. The south half is zoned commercial 

and is presently used for commercial purposes The north half has historical~ 
been used for commercial purposes and the zoning should be changed to reflect these conditiort 

Applicants Representative (if applicable) __ ~E~a~r~l~F~.~A~n~g~e~v~i~n~es-__________________ __ 

please attach the following: 

1. site Plan, with dimensions, showing property boundaries, existing and proposed 
structures, streets, and other significant physical features. 

2. Completed Environmental ch~cklist. 
w,'tl. a.~d.)'o'S:fQ'S . 

3. List of o~ersvof property located with 300 feet of the site, to be obtained 
from the County Assessor's Office. 

4. fee of $50.00. 

Dated this /£ day of ([}d. 19J6' 

dth--=z <1./ kJ. · d4. 4", -" 
Signature 

(r:,ust be o""er or contract purchaser) 
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Fee Paid 

BACKGROUND. • Receipt 1'0.-----

1. Name 01 proposed projcct, if applicable: 

Rezone from residential to commercial. 

2. N am c of "PP lic on l :_--=G-=e..::r-=a:.:l:..:d:.....oa",n;.cd=--D=0.c:n.c:n",ac....!B,-,l..,a",d",e=s _ ___________ _ 

3. Address and phone number of applicant and contact person: 
P.O. Box 482, La Conner, WA 98257; 466-4536 466-4500 387-

5664. 

Contact: Donna Blades (Earl F. Angevine, Attorney - 336-9 797) 

4. De t e c heck lis t prepared :_--=O..:.c..:.t..:.o.;;..b..:.e..:.r-..:l:.:3..!,-..:1:..:.9...:8--=6 _____________ _ 

5. Agency requesting cheCK list: __ T_O_wtl __ o_f_L_a __ C_o_n_n_e_r ___________ _ 

6. Proposed project timing or schedule (jncludir.p; phesing, if applicable): 

As soon as possible due to l os s of rent. 

7. Do you have any plans for future additions, expansion, or further ectivity related 
to or connected with this proposal? If yes, explain. 

Finish r emode ling garage building for up-graded rental units . 

8. List any env iron mental informetion you know about that has bee8 prepared, or will 
be prepared, directly rela ted to this proposal. 

None, 

9. Do you know of pending applications for governmental epprovals of other proposals 
directly affecting the property coveted by your proposa l? If yes, explain. 

No. 

1 
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• • List an~' 1Z0vernment approvals or permi ts that will be nceded (or your proposals, 
i( known. 

La Conner Planning Commi ssIon; La Conner Town Council. 

11. Give a complete description o( your proposal, including the proposed uses and the 
size of the project and site. There are several oues t ions lat er in this checklist 
which ask you to describe certain aspects of your ·proposal. You do not need to 
repeat those answers on this page. 

Return commercial zone so commercial building can be rented 

out. 

12. Loca tion of the proposal. Please give sufficient inforl1'ation fo r a person to 
understand the precise location of your proposed project, including e street address, 
if any. If a proposal lI'ould occur over B range of area, pl ease provide the range 
or boundaries of the site(s). Please provide a legal description, site plen, vicinity 
map, and topographic map if possible. While you should submit any plens required 
by the agency, you are not required to duplicate maps Or detailed plens submitted 
with any permit applications related to this checklist. (Indicate if maps or plens 
have been submitted as part .of B permit application.) 

Lots 3, 6 and 7 and the East 3 feet of Lot 2 in Blbck 9, 

"Calhoun Addition to the Town of La Conner", as per Plat 

recorded in Volume l .of Plats, page 14 , r ecords of Skagit 

County, Washington. (Lots facin g Center Street between 3rd 

and 4th Streets.) 
.,.----------------------

. :,;:" . . , .... , c. ···,· _________________________ _ 



" Bl COWP'L..r7'U> IT AJ"TLJC.A. • 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS 

1. Earth 

a . General description of the site (circle one): flat, xorbl:ixJl!"ID!KW.l9':S~j( 
3~~KOOH~~~~~~ ________________ _ 

t-. V,The. t is the steepest slope on the site "(8pprexim8 te 
slope) ?_--=-NC.!-/.::A ____ _ 

c. ' What general types of soils are fou nd on the site (for example, clay, sand, 
gravel, peat, muck)? If you know the classifica tion of agricultural soils, 
please specify and note any prime farmland. Gravel and dirt. 

d. Are there surface ind ications or historv of unstable soils in the iml)1ed.iate 
vicinity? If so, describe. No. -

--~~------------------------

e. Describe the purposes, type, and approx ime.te quantities of any fiJJing or 
grading proposed. Indicate source of fill. 

Level fill dirt. 

f. Could erosion occur as a result of clearing, construction, or use? If so, 
generally describe, 

g. 

No. 

-, 
About what percent of the site will be covered with impervious surfaces 
after proje.ct construction (for example, asphalt or buildings)? 

N/A 

3 
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. ~·B~ CON7'~ IY UrLJC..A. • 
h. ' Proposed measures to reduce or control erosion, or other impacts to ·the 

earth, if any: 
No impact to the earth. 

2. Air 

e. . What types of emissions to the air would result [rom the proposal (j.e., 
dust, eutorP.obile, odors, industrial wood smoke) during construction, B.nd 
when the project is cOrP.pleted? If any, genera lly describe and give 
approximate quantities if known . . 

N/A 

b. Are there any off-site sources of em issions or odor which mey affect your 
proposal? Ii so, generally describe. None known . -----------------------------

c. !l'het are the proposed meesures to reduce or control emissions or other 
irP.pacts, if eny: N/ A --------------------------------------------

3. Water 

a. Surface: 

"' .. . ". ~ 

1) 1s the re any surface water on or in the immediate vicinity of the site 
(including year-round and seasonal streams, saltwater, lakes, ponds, 
associated weUends)? If yes, describe type, PfP7~de names, and , if knoll'n, 
stete whet stream or river it flows into. -------------------------

4 
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• 
2) Will the project require any work over or adjacent to (within 200 feet) 
the described waters? If yes, please describe and atlach available plans. 

No 

3) Estimate the amount of fill and dredge material that would be placed 
in or removed from surface water or wetlands and indicate the area of 
the site that would be affected. Indicate the source of fill material. 

N/A 

4) Will surface water withdrawals or diversions be required by the proposal? 
Give general description, purpose, and approximate quantities if known. 

N/A 

5) .Does the proposal lie within a IOO-year floodplain? Note location on 
the si te plan, if anY._......JY"e;;Js"---. ____ ---------------

6) Does the proposal involve any discharges of waste materials to surface 
waters? If so, describe the type of waste and anticipated volume of 
discharge._~N:o.:o"_'_. ________ ____________ __ _ 

b. Ground: 

1) Will ground water be withdrawn or recharged? Give general description, 
.purpose, and approximate quantities if known._....::.;N.::o..:. ________ _ 

5 
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• 
2) Describe w8ste rna terial that will be dis'charged into the ground from 
septic tanks or other sources, if any (for example: Domestic sewage; 
industrial, containing thc following chemicals ... ; agricultural; elc.). 
Describe the general size of the rystem, the number of such systems, the 
number of houses to be served (if applicable), or the number of animals 
or humans the system(s) are expected to serve._.;.N:.!/..:Ac-_____ -"-__ 

c. water Runoff (including storm water): 

1) Describe Ihe source of runoff and storm water and method of collection 
and disposal, if any (include quantities; if known). Where will this water 
flow? Will this water Oow into other waters? If so, please describe. 

N/A 

2) · Cculd waste ma te rials enter ground or surface waters? If so, generally 
describe . 

No. 

d. Proposed measures 10 reduce or control surfac e, ground, end runoff water 
impacts, if any: __ N=/~A~ ___________________ _ 

4. Plants 

8. Check or circle types of vegetation found on the site: 

deciduous tree: alder, maple, aspen, other 
evergreen tree: fir, cedar, pine, other 
shrubs 

..x. grass 
pasture 
crop or grain . 
wet soil plants: 'ca ttail, buttercup, bull­
rush, skunk cabbag~' ; ' other 
water plants: water lily, eelgrass, milfoil, 
other 
other types of vegeta tion 

'. :'~ ::., ' : ~ - " 
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• 
b. What kind ane amount of vege ta tion will be re moved or altered? ___ _ 

· Grass and weeds. 

c. List three tened or endangered spec ies knewn to be em or near the site. 

N/A 

Z'YA.LllAno:w 
}'OJ{ AC~~CT 
t.rs.l 0 N1. T 

d. List proposed landscaping, use of native plants, or ('ther measures to prese rve 
or enhance vegetation On the site, if any:, 

Bark and shrubs. 

, 5. Animals 

a. Circle any birds and animals which have been obser'ved on or known to be 
on or near the site: Nt A 

birds: hawk, heron, eegle, songbirds, other 
mammals: deer, bear, elk, beaver, other 
fi sh: bass, salmon, ' trout, shellfish, other 

b. List any threatened or endangered species known to be on near the site. 
None. 

c. Is the sile pari of a migration route? If so, explain. __ ....:..N-=o'--.'-___ _ 

-. ". 

d. Proposed measures to preserve or enhance wildlife, if any: N/ A 

7 
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6. Energy. and Natural Resources 

8. What kinds of energy (electric, natural gas, oil, wood stove,. solar) will be 
used to fP.eet the completed projecl's energy needs? De.scribe whether it 
will be used for heeting, manufacturing, etc. Electrl.c . 

b. Wauld your praject affect the potential use of solar energy by adjacent 
praperties? If so, generally describe._..!N~o,,-,-. ____________ _ 

c. What kinds of energy conservation features are included in the plans of 
this proposal' 

N/A 

d. What are the proposed meesures to reduce ar cantrol energy impacts, if 
any? N/ A 

7. Environmental Health 

a. Are there ar.)' environmental health hazardS, exposure to toxic chemicals, 
including risk of fire and explosian, spill, ar hazardous waste, that occur as 
a result of this proposal? If so, describe . N/ A 

--~--------------~---

b. Describe special emergeD~Y services that might be required. N/ A 

8 
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• 
c. What are the proposed measu res to reduce or control envifClnmental health 

h!lzards, if any: 

N/A 

8. Land and Shoreline Use 

e. What is the current use ·of the sit e and adjacent properties? Bulk 

oj 1 loading platform, ' commercial tanks and commercial 

bu i lding . Commercial building on adjacent property. 

b. Has the site been used for agricultural purposes? If so, describe. . No. 

c. Describe any' structures on the site. Four -truck bay garage, bulk 

oil loading platform and four large above-ground fuel 

storage tanks approximately 20,000 gallons each. 

d. Will any structures be demolished? If so, what? N/ A 
--~~------------

e. What is the current zoning classification of the site? Residential. 

9 
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• 
f. What is the current comprehensive plan designation of the sit .-1''''''=''-' 

Planning Commission voted comprehensive plan map 0 r~ng 

l'YALUAnOH 
'OK ACr:WCY 
\.IS!: 0""1. T 

us to commerciaL Council voted to retain' res'idential designation. 

g. If appl icable, what is the current ~horeline master program environment 
designa tion 'of the site ' __ ----"Nwl:.J.A:I-________________ _ 

h. Has any part of t he site been classified as an "environmentally sensitive" 
area? If so, speci fy .---'N~/~A'--__________ _____ _ ___ _ 

i. What ' are proposed measures to ensure the proposal is compatible with 
existing and projected land uses and plans, if any:_~N:.L/.:.Ao-_____ _ 

j. ' Approximately how many peop le viou ld reside or work in the completed 
project?~N~/~A~ ____________________________________________ __ 

k.' Approximately how many people woul<;l the completed project , disp lace?_ 

N/A 

10 

", 



.-:." . 

. :.'.:: ' 
. ..... 

• 
1. What are · proposed mensures to avoid or reduce displacement or other 

impacts, if any:_:.:N.t..(~A,--____ ______________ ~ __ 

9. Housing 

a. Approx imately how many units would be provided, if any? Indicate whether 
high, middle, or low-income housing._..:N:.!(..:A::-____________ _ 

. b. Approximately how many units, if any, would be eliminated? Indicate 
whether high, middle, or low-income housing. N(A 

--~~---------------

c. What e,e proposed measures 10 reduce Or control housing impacts, if any: 

N(A 

10. Noise 

a. What types o[ noise exist in the area which may affect your project ([or 

b. 

example: trafiic, equipment, operation, other}? __ N_o_n_e_. _ _____ _ 

.What types and levels o[ noise would be created by or associa ted with 
the project on a short-terrI' or a long-term basis (for example: traffic, 
construction, operation, -other)? Indicate what hours noise would come 
from the site.-'N'-'('-'A"-_____ _____ --:-____ ______ _ 

11 
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• 
c. What are the proposed measures to reduce or control noise impacts, if any: 

N/A 

11. Aesthetics 

8 . What is the ta.llest height of any proposed structure(s), not including 
antennns ; what is the principal exterior building material(s) proposed? 

N/A 

b. What views in the immediate vicinity would be altered or obstructec'? 

NfA 

c. What are the Kroposed measures to reduce or control aesthetic impacts, 
if any? N/ 

12. Light and Glare 

a. What type of light or glare will the proposal produce? What time of day 
would it · mainly occur? __ :.:NL/-"A'-______________ ~~ __ 

-' ...... 

b. Could light or· glare from the finished project be a safety . hazard or 
interfe re with views? 

N/A 

12 
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c. What existing off-site sources of light or glare may affect your proposal? 

N/A 

d. What are the proposed measures to reduce or control light and glare 
impacts, if any: 

N/A 

13. Recreation 

II· What designated and informal recreational opportunities are in the 
im mediate vicinity? 

N/A 

b. Would the proposed project displace any existing recreational uses? If so, 
describe. 

No. 

c. What are the proposed measures to reduce or control impacts on recreation, 
includ ing recreation opportunities to be provided by the project or applicant, 
if any: · . N/ A . 

.. 
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14. Historic and Cultural Preserva lion 

a. ire ' there any places or objects listed on, or proposed f9r, notional, s1at e, 
or local preservation registers known to be on or next to. the site? If 
so, generally describe._...:N;:o:::.:. ____________________ _ 

b. Generally describe any lan'dmarks or evidence of historic, archaeological, 
scientific, or cultural importance known to be on the site. 

None. 

·c. What are the proposed measures to reduce or control impacts, if any:_ 

N/A 

IS. Transportation 

a. ' Identify public streets and highways serving the site, and describe proposed 
access to the existing street system. Show on site plans, if any. ___ _ 

Morris Street, 4 th Street and Center Street. 

b. Is site currently served.··by public transit1 If not, what is the approximate 
distance to the nearest transit stop? o. . ,. 

: '.~ ,-
:.:.:.,.: .•..• ,.:: ~. ~._ : _~._; .:'-0" 

", ",!, ..• ~. ;~ 

' .. .. 
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• 
c. How many parking spaces would the completed project have? How many 

,,'ould the project eliminate? N/A 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

---------------------------------
Will the proposal require any new roads or streets, or 
any existing rOaGs or streets, not including drivewsys? 
describe (indicate whether public or priVate). 

No. 

·imp.rovements to 
If 'so, generally 

Will the project use or occur in the immediate vicinity of water, rail, or 
air transportation? If so, generally describe. __ N,"",o~. ________ _ 

How many veh icular trips p er day would be generated by the c'o'mpleted 
project? · If known, indicate when peak volumes would occur. N/A 

What are proposed measures to reduce or control transpo~tation impac ts, 
if any: N/ A 

16. Public Services 

a. Would the project result in an inc reased need for public services (for 
example: . fire protection, police protection, health ' ca're, schools, other)? 
If so, generally describe. 

- -" .. 
No. 
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• 

b. What are proposed measures to reduce or control direct impacts on pubhc 
services, if any._..:N'-'Ic.:A:.:...-" _____________________ _ 

17. Utilities 

a. Circle utilities currently available at the site: electricity, natural gas, 
water,~~rutl!>IStl!~~l!:1' telephone, sanitary" sewer, )ll~~!i:~x5{it'I@X'Dor; 

b. Describe the utilities which are proposed for the project, the utility 
providing the service, and the general construction activities 9n the site 
or in the immediate vicinity which might be needed. Electr~c -

Puget Power. 

C. SlGNATURE 

The above answers are true to the best of my knowledge. I understand that 
the lead agency is relying on them to make its decision. 

Signatu~e~ m. &La 44/ 

Date Submitted: /0 - / sf -%b 
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,.PP,.t 8 ... n-197-11-960. · • 

TO 8E COM~lETED BY APPLICANT 

D. SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET FOR NONPROJECT ACTIONS 

(do not use this sheet for project actions) 

SEPA Rule. 

Because these questions arc very general. it may be helpful to read them in conjunction 
with the list of the elements of the environment. 

When answering these questions. be aware of the extent the proposal. or the.types of 
activities likely to result from the proposal, would affect the item at a greater intensity or 
at a faster rate than if the proposal were not implemented. Respond.briefly and in general 
terms. . ... ,. 

I. How would the proposal be likely to increase discharge to water; emissions to air; pro­
duc,ion, storage. or ·release of toxic or hazardous substances; or production of noise? 

No change - no project . at this time - rezone only. 

Proposed measures to avoid or reduce such increases arc: 

N/A 

2. 'How would the proposal be likely to affect plants. animals. fish. or marine life? 

None. 

Proposed measures to protect or conserve plants. animals. fish, or marine life ~re: 

N/A 

J. How would the proposal be likely to deplete energy or ·natural resources? 

None. 

Proposed measures to protect or conserve energy and natural reSQurocs are: 

N/A 

4. How would the proposal be likely to use or affect environmentally sensitive areas or ar­
eas designated (or eligible or under study) for governmental protection; such as parks. wil­
derness. wild and scenic rivers, threatened or endangered species habitat. historic or cultural 
sites, wetlands. noodplains. or prime farmlands? 

None. 

Proposed measures to protect such resources or to avoid or reduce impacts are: 

N/A 

5. How would the proposal be likely to affect land and shoreline use. including whether it 
would allow or encourage land or shoreline uses incompatible with existing plans? . 

leb. 197-tl RCW-p SOl 

EVALUATION FOR. 
AGENCY USE ONLY 

(1983 Law.) 
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, 
SEPA Rules 

, 
TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT 

None. 

Proposed measures to avoid or reduce shoreline and land use impacts are: 

N/A 

6. How would the proposal be likely to increase demands on transportation or public ser­
vices and utilities? 

None. 

Proposed measures to reduce or respond to such demand(s) are: 

N/A 

7. Identify, if possible, whether the proposal may conflict with local, state, or federal laws 
or requirements for the protection of the environment. 

lIone. 

(1983 laws) 

Pari Ele.en-197-11-960 

EVALUATION FOR 

AGENCV USE ONLY 

leb. 197-1 I RCW--p 511 
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TOWN OF LA CONNER ' 

DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNlflCANCE 

Description of proposal RECLASSIFY AI'l'PQXIMl.TElOY 15, aae 5QIIAFE FEET FROM 

RESIDENTIAL to COMMERCIAL. 

APPLICANT HAS ALSO REQUESTED A CHANGE IN THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

Proponent __ ~G~E~R~A~I~,D~'~A~N~D~DwO~N~N~A~Bwl~,A~D~E~S~ ________________________________________________ __ 

Location of proposal, including street address. if any §1TllJECT PRQI'E~TY IS l,QC.\TEIl SQYTII QF 

CENTER STREET BETWEEN 3RD AND 4TH STREETS. LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS FOLLOWS: 
LOTS 3, 6, AND 7, AND THE E 3 FEET QF LOT 2 IN BLOCK 9, CALHOUN ADDITION 
TO THE TOWN OF LA CONNER, AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN VOLuME 1 OF PLAtS, PAGE 
14 RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

Lead agency TOlJN OF T. CONNER 

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant adverse impact on the 
environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision 
was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This 
information is availabJe to \,he public on request. 

J;;r This DNS is issued under 197- 11 - 340(2); the lead agency will not act on this proposal for 15 days from the date 
...-t;;;lbw. Comments must be submitted by NOVEMBER 13, 198.6 

Responsible official ______ .tlMLBAJ<B:tV....,ML-.L1 LBA"'ML-_______________________________________ ~ _______ __ 

Position/title _______ -'MA""Y"O"'R"-____ -'--__ ----''---_____ ...:.... ______ Phone 466-3125 

Address P. Q EQX 1,00, I.A CONNER, W gg:l57 

Date [0/ 29 . 86 Signature --------'-7;---,'j=.;+--T~'-----,"~~"-t~~/"-------

o You may appeal this determination to (name) La Con.l1er Town CO\m~il 

at (location) Town Hal 1 
no later than (date) 10 (fays after detenninacion 

by (method) 
wri ting 

You should be prepared to make specific f~ctual objections. 
Contact 'T'own Pl a!JDe""" to read or ask about the procedures 
for SEPA appeals. 
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DATE POSTED __________ SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

NOTICE of PUBLIC HEARING 
THE LA CONNER PLANNING COMMISSION WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON 

NOVEMBER 17,1986 AT THE HOUR OF 7:00 P.M. AT THE LA CONNER TOWN 

HALL TO MAKE A RECOMMENDATION TO THE LA CONNER TOWN COUNCIL 

REGARDING THE FOLLOWING REQUEST: 

Rezone request of Gerald and Donna Blades to reclassify 
approximately 15,000 square feet from the present 
RESIDENTIAL zoning to a new zoning of COMMERCIAL. The 
applicants are also requesting a similar change in the 
Comprehensive Plan designation for the property. 

The subject property is located south of Center Street 
between 3rd and 4th streets. The legal description is 
as 'follows: Lots 3, 6, and 7, and the eas t 3 feet of 
Lot 2 in Block 9, Calhoun Addition to the Town of La 
Conner, as per plat recorded in Volume 1 of plats, page 
14 records of Skagit County, Washington. 

INTERESTED PERSONS ARE WELCOME TO SUBMIT COMMENT ON THIS 
APPLICATION IN PERSON, BY WRITING OR BY REPRESENTATIVE TO THE LA 
CONNER TOWN HALL, LA CONNER WASHINGTON 98257. 

IT IS A MISDEAMEANOR FOR ANY UNAUTHORIZED PERSON TO REMOVE THIS 
NOTICE 

1 



HEARING DATE: Nov~er 17, 1986 • PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Owner initi ated rezone to reclassify 
approx imately 15,300 square feet from Residential to Commercial. 

OWNERS OF PROPERTY: Gerald and Donna Blades 
315 Morris Street, La Conner, Washington 

PROPERTY LOCATION: Three lots fac ing Center Street between 3rd 
and 4th Streets. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 3, 6, and 7, and the east 3 feet of 
Lot 2 in Block 9, Ca 1 houn Addi tion to the Town of La 
Conner, as per plat recorded in volume I of plats, page 
14 records of Skagit County, Washington. 

CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY: The parce l is the northerly portion 
of a larger piece of property. The south part of the entire 
property is zoned Commercial and is being used primarily as 
retail space. The portion of the property address by this rezone 
application is zoned residential and has an old garage on it 
along with several old vehicles. The parcel i s a flat piece of 
ground within the Skagit River 100 year flood-plain. 

SERVICE CHARACTERISTICS: 

Sewer- Town Sewer is Available 
Fire- The La Conner Fire Station is just across the street toward 
the south. 
water- Town of La Conner 

ADJACENT ZONING 

North Residential 
East Residential 
south Commercial 
West Residential 

PLANNING DATA AND INFORMATION: 

Comprehensive Plan Map- Residential 
Current zoning- Residential 

LAND USE ----
Residential 
Residential 
Commercial 
Residential 

Environmental Review- Declaration of Non-Significance 



• 
Town of CaConntr 1'.hone- 4(,(, ~ 3125 

NOVEMBER 20, 1986 

RECORDED MOTION REGARDING 
GERALD AND DONNA BLADES REZONE REQUEST 

U 86-1 

WHEREAS, The La Conner Planning Commission has cons idered and deliberated on the 
proposed Rezone request UR-86-1 of Gerald and Donna Blades to reclassify approximately 
15,000 square feet from Residential to Commercial on the following described 
property: three lots facing Center Street between 3rd and 4th Streets more fu lly 
described as Lots 3,6, and 7, and the Eas t 3 feet of Lot ·Z in Block 9, Calhoun 
Addition to the Town of La Conner, as per plat recorded in Volume 1 of Plats, 
page 14 records of Skagit County, Washington, and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on November 17, 1986 and 
recommended approval of the rezone request based upon the following findings: 

1. The property owners have submitted evidence showing that the property 
has historically been used as commercial property. 

2 . The property is a portion of adjacent property that is currently zoned 
Commercial and is being used as retail space. 

3. More than 90% of the public comment given a t the rezone hearing supported 
the rezone request to Commercial. 

4. Testimony was submitted stating that the property was not suitable for 
res idential uses. 

Motion for approval made by Carroll Ande r son, second by Bo Miller. 

Vote: Approval (4-0) 

~rigley, Chairm · ~ 
'- ~ \\.M. \: <:::- -

~ }.mi' <y....:..., 

Pat Sherman, Secretary 

E.O. :Bo~ +00 
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~Qe La Conner Town Council~ on December 8, 1986, called ~rder at 7:00 p.m. Present 
were Mayor Mary Lam, Counc~embers Don Wright, Judy Zimmerman, Tony Morefield, Vince 
Sellen, Absent was Councilmember David Alvord. 

The minutes of November 24, 1986 were approved as presented. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS: 
Councilmember Don Wright stated that the Sewer Commission had met, the manager and One 
board member from Shelter Bay was at the meeting. The Shelter Bay feasibility study was 
reviewed and at this time they are requesting their engineering firm to look at this and 
to report back to the Commission with a formal lette r. At this time Shelter Bay was not 
really interested unless if no sewer rate guarantee could be made for a long period of 
time. 

Councilmember Sellen - No report . 
Councilmember Morefield - No report. 
Councilmember Zimmerman stated that the equipment was clearing on Maple Avenue and that 
in the Spring the final coat would be put down, that it was now open to two-way traffic. 

Mayor Lam reported that a Public Hearing will be set for December 22, 1986 at 7 p.m. for 
final budget approval. 

BLADES REQUEST FOR REZONE AND CHANGE IN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 
The Blades' representative, Attorney Earl Angevine appeared before the council and reviewe 
some of the background of the proposal. It was noted by Mr. Angevine that in 1979 Mr. 
Sisson . had appraised the property as commercial, that a building permit had been received 
and it was noted as all commercial property. He believed that it was all error in the 
past as far as the designated zoning in that it has always been commercial and that the 
zoning cut the property in half, as the front property facing on Morris Street was 
commercial and the back half of the property was residential. The Planning Commission 
on December 1, 1986 voted to reaffirm that the zoning should be commercial but with con­
tract zoning to allow design and review on the back half of the property the same as on 
the property facing on Morris Street which is in the Historic Preservation District. 

Noted by Mayor Lam that screening and fencing regulations are in the Zoning Ordinance 
and that should developlnent occur on this property the Zoning Ordinance will have to be 
followed. 

Mayor Lam opened the Hearing to the public at 7:40 p.m. Citizens in the audience spoke 
in favor of the rezone as it has always been used commercially. Gray Foster stated that 
she ' lived across the s treet from the site and was concerned the encroachment of commercial 
property on residential areas. 

Approximately is letters were read from citizens in the Town of La Conner favoring the 



I 

I 

I 

, .u.1.::>~U"'b.Lvtl lu...l.J...u'W;;:u UJ I.,...VUIIL:.L..lj.lt.l.;::>I.JLlb C.UIl..,;tLLIJ.Ug lll~ LdL1l\,:;', U~VC:J.U~UIt::lIl Vl till::. property 
and errors in the past f~ the appraisal and town Planner. Mayor Lam stated that 

'there are three ways the~n Council can vote, deny rezo rezone with no conditions 
and rezone back half of the property same as front with design and review of the Historic 
Preservation Commission. 

Councilmember Sellen made the motion to rezone the back half of the property same as 
the front half, with contract, and requiring removal of the storage tanks prior to 
development of the property. Motion died for lack of second. Discussion followed 
on the storage tanks on the property. 

Couneilmember Sellen made the motion, seconded by Councilmember Zimmerman to rezone 
the aforementioned property to Commercial Use .placing same restraints on property as 
in Historic Preservation District and to also change the Comprehensive Plan. Motion 
carried with Councilperson Morefield voting nay. 

SEWER REFUND: 
Discussion followed on the request of Kelly Wynn, Treatment Plant, to refund monies 
that were paid for sewer hookups. After discussion, councilmember Sellen made the 
motion, second by Councilmember Wright, to deny the sewer refunds. Councilmember 
Zimmerman voted nay. Motion carried. 

Councilmember Morefield, second by Councilmember Sellen made the motion ·to approve 
the following water adjustments: Erickson Farms water adjusted $1,363.69 due to leak, 
Paula Forcum water adjusted $39.48 due to error in billing, Douglas Charles water ad­
justed $39.63 and Sewer adjusted $76.23 due to leak. Motion carried. 

Correspondence from 
paid for schooling. 
Wright, to approve. 

Fire Department asking for reimbursement of $230.00 that they had 
Councilmember Sellen made the motion, second by Councilrnember 
Motion carried. 

Correspondence was read from Al Malden regarding the bus parking zone and the Puget 
Power lights that are out. 

Councilmember Zimmerman, second by Councilmember Wright made the motion to approve 
of the bills. Motion carried. 

BUDGET SESSION: 
Discussion on the Hotel/Motel monies. 

Councilmember Zimmerman made the motion to give the Visitor Information Center 25% 
of the monies. Motion died for lack of second. 

Councilmember Sellen made the motion , second by Councilmember Morefield, to ~ive the 
Chamber of Commerce $2000 and to give the Tourist Center $1500, the other groups to 
stay the same and the remainder of the monies to be placed in a fund for a Performing 
Arts Center. Councilmember Wright voted nay. Motion carried. 

Councilmembers and Mayor adjourned into Executive Session. 

Council reconvened and Councilmember Sellen made the motion to approve Proposal No. 
2, non-Union Employees Labor Agreement, including all five points previously discussed 
and this proposal be attached to the minutes as a part of the minutes. This ~as seconded 
by Councilmember Morefield, motion carried. 

Councilmember Wright made the motion, second by Councilmember Sel l en for the Clerk/Treasurer 
to make the necessary budget adjustments for 1987. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

CL 0 TEM 



Council votes against changing Blades mis-z()ne 
own officials may find~ann<r. The Blades ;"ould like to "May I ask if anybody can teU us they become rus ty eyesores if the form by its July 22 meeting. By 
mselves with another unwanted remove the unused fuel storage hat to do with those fuel town wiH Dot rezone the property and large Council members stuck 
y in court, this time ave tanks and turn the property they ?"Donna asked .tt I'd like to so they caD use it for more with PC recommendations on land 
esday's Council d~cision tha occupy iota parking for patrons of ee who . would build "a house important commercial purposes. use matters, including the 

cd down Gerald and Donna businesses in" their LaConner there." she added referring to the The Blades' controversy designation of Dick Holfs Maple 
des' request that their property tion complex. . property that would be vacated if highlighted a public discussion on Avenue barbershop property as 

bind LaConner Station be But how the Blades' property has the ranks are removed. . the town's proposed ' new Commercial 
I' commercial. . been used through the decades At ODe time it was rumored that comprehensive plan, which the The Council, however, opted not 

" j next step," Donna Blades apparently doesn't impress the Blades have vowed t61eave the Council adopted Tuesday evening to change the residential land usc 
.d following the 3-1 vote against everyone. "grand fathered" tanks stand uDtil and expects to sec in ordinance area near Moore-Clark to Industrial 
m, "is. to go to 'a lawyer." PC me~ber J\)hn Stephens: -..:ho . (Continued on Page II) 
'ounell members VIDee Sellen, was apPOloted to the commiSSIon ~ 
Dy Morefield, and. Judy after the recommendation in favor 
'nmerman chose to override a of the Blades. spoke out Tuesday 
anDing Commission evening in favor of homeowners' 
ommendation that the property's rights. 
: be chaogcd from ReSidential to "If' you invest in a home where 
':,mmercial. you want 10 raise 3 family, you 
:ouocilm3n David Alvord alone . want to know that business won't 
'ed with the Blades, who have be encroaching on your home and 
tended that the property has family Hfe," Stephens said. 
g been used commercially. many His feelin'gs were echoed by 
lIS before it was mis~zoned former Planning Commission 
'dential when LaConner adopted chairwoman Linda Talman, who 
'Dg in 1969. The presence of a lives about a block east on Center 
mt:rcial building. fuel storage Street (rom the Blades' property. 

_:5, and the recollections of Board of Adjustment member Glen . 
vious owners support their Hanes, and resident Jim Guest(ina Vol. 11. No. IS LaConner, Washington July9,1986 

.A ~" letter) also took issue with what has 
... "Dedman Sellen noted, come to be called "commercial ~ ~. • y... .. 
'ever.lhat vole~ said in the last . creep" . in residential 
tion that they are against any neighborhoods. 

, 'oachme~t on residential areas The · BI~des don't regard their 
.tcmmerclal uses, and that he request as creep. They bave 
:t~ the ~ouDcil'~ vote was pictures that show the varied 
l.S~nt wlth. that Wish. commercial uses of the property . 
,C CouDe11 ~qle means the through the years, along with 

,cs c~a continue to use the pictures of residences in 
:rty ~~ the manner that it has Commercial areas - including ODe 
traditlo03l1y used, but Dot use across tbe street from their 

D some other commercial ~ LaConner Station. 
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~;( Coullcif resolves "issue of 'Blades', 
by Bill Reynolds 

LaConner's Town Council 
reversed field Monday and 

, granted Gerald and Donna Blades 
a contract rezone freeing their 

.. property behind LaConner' 
.. ,Station for commercial use, 

"',: subject to design and traffic 
', , ' restraints, ' 
, ': ' The backside property, though 
:",', not officially within LaConner's 
.~,: "Historic Preservation District, 
"c;:.. does abut a residential neighbor­
,;, hood, 

The lone dissenting vote was 
cast by Councilman Tony 

' Morefield, who objected to the 
concept of a contract" rezone, " 
calling it "un-American". He 
later would not say how he 
would've voted on a straight 
rezone request. 

The special arrangement, the 
" particulars of which arc to be 
,:" drafted by Town attorney Diane 

i ' Goddard and Blades' cOWlSel Earl 
" ' Angevine, takes the air out 'of a 

, political football that's been 
kickod back and forth between the 

,,', Council and Planning' Commis-
sion for months. • 

the rezone, Batchelor said she 
would prefer seeing the property 
used commercially rather than 
for aparunents, heretofore one of 
the few legal options available to 
the 'Blades', 

Batchelor said aparonent life 
an be noisy into the night, while 
ost businesses close at 5 p,rn. 
Another neighbor, Gray 

Foster, echoed Sellen's concerns 
, that safeguards be written into the 
rezone insuring only a modest 
impact on residents, 

Still, Morefield left no doubt 
how he felt about the conditional 
arrangement. seen by some as a 
compromise. ' 

"It seems capricious and 
arbitrary to do that," said 
Morefield. 'I don't think it's any 
of our business what the Blades' 
want to do on their property. 
That should be governed by 

The Blades' agreed ' to the , i 
, contract rezone concept, ev~n 

though it limits what they may do 
" on Iheir property, in order to 
, ' make some use of the land, now a 
, collection of old !rUcks, unused 

, , :' ruel tanks, and a storage garage. 
',: . Councilman Vince Sellen had 

initially proposed a contract 
, ,.dorcing the Blades to remove the 

,,' fuel tanks prior to any property 
development. But that didn't fly 

;:~: with the full 'Cou'neil, ' though it 
, was a suggestion offered in letter 

form by former Planning Com- I 
mission"chairman Linda Talman, ti 
a nearby resident. J 

Sellen also took issue with the 
Blades' petitions of support, " 
saying some of those who signed 
in favor of the rezone did so by 
intimidation. a 

Another former Planning V 
Commission chairman, D9ug ) 
Cal dart, took issue with that. He 
said he wasn't coerced into 

, ' supporting the Blades', nor was at ; 
least one other Morris SUeef 
businessman he knows of."1 don't ~ 
think you can intimidate people 

, like Jack Wilkins,' Caldart said. 

ordinance." 
Attorney Joe Meagher, repre­

seoting former property owners 
Chet and Zerma Pierson, 

,nevertheless endorsed the 
contract rezone format. 

"lL's an excellent way," 
Meagher said, "for the city to 
control growth." 
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The contract r, 
surfaced after an e 
Commission recOI 
favor of zoning 
commercial, How, 
was made while ( 
were under the fa 
the backside prope 
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Blades ready to try again 
on rezoning of back lots 
Gerald and Donna Blades are Council members, by a 3-1 

taking their case to the people. vote, elected not to go with that 
The LaConner Station owners, PC recommendation. Council-

. who said they'd see a lawyer after man Vince Sellen said at the time 
the Town Council turned down a that residents don't favor 
July rezone bid, will make their "commercial encroachment" in 
next pitch November 17 during a residential areas. 
Planning Commission public Only Councilman David 
hearing. Alvord sided with the Blades', 

And, as promised, they've who contend that regardless of 
called their attorney out of the zoning the property has always 
bullpen to hurl a few zingers at been used commercially, 
those who may strike out against a The Council VOle has meant the 
second Planning Commission Blades' may not use the property 
rezone endorsement. cor new commercial vcntures

v The Blades' are asking that The couple has plans to remove . 
zoning for their propeny behind the tall fuel tanks and provide . 
LaConn~r Station be chan~ed .. additional parking on Ule site for 

I" from reSidential to commercial. JLaconner Sllluon patrons, . 
The area, a collection of old But that can't be done without a 

"trucks, unused fuel lanks, and [I rezone, 
reedy grass, was tabbed for a Which could be lough given 

. rezone in 1985 by the Planning the Council's posture and shurned 
Commission, the makeup of Planning Commission lineup. 
which has since changed mark- (Continued on Page 4) 
edly. 



Up to Council now 

Blades win PC approval second time 
LaConner's Planning Commis- used commercially regardless of Former owner Chet Pierson 

sion covered new ground Monday , its zoning, They have collected a told Commissioners it was his 
but landed in familiar territory series of photographs showing belief the property was com­
._- on the opposite side of th;0ast commercial ventures o"n ~mercial when it sold. Pierson had 
fence from the Town Council. property, now home to junked worked on the site, formerly a 

Commissioners, weighing ne trucks and unused fuel tanks, Standard Oil ouUet, since the late 
evidence submitted by attorney However the clincher Man ay '30s, 
Earl Angevine, voted unanimous- for Commissioners was Ange- Angevine intimated that if the 
Iy to recommend a Council re- vine's submission of a 1979 Blades' are unsuccessful in 
zone of the back half of Gerald appraiser's report that identified receiving a rezone they may have 
and Donna Blades' LaConner the property as commercial prior to go to court to get their 
Station property, to its purchase by the Blades', purchase price readjusted, 

The Council last Summer Officially the rear portion of "But contrary to popular belief 
turned down a similar 'proposal the Blades' property has beed not all , lawyers promote litiga­
that would have changed the site's zoned residential since 1969, tion," Angevine said, 
zoning from residential to com- though no one in Town govern- ' Thus the option of repeating 
mercia!. ment can explain why. the rezone application process, 

Councilman Vince Sellen then Referring to "a series of which this time showed increased 
explained his vote against the innocent mistakes", that led to the support for the Blades' position, 
rezone by pointing out residents' zoning snafu, Angevine asked Neighbors Gray Foster and Linda 
opposition to "commercial Commissioners to understand the Talman, who had objected to a 
creep". ' , Blades' dismay at having paid rezone at previous public 

The Blades', who purchased $250,000 for property they hearings, were not present though 
the property in 1981, have thought was commercial and now' a letter of opposition from Foster 
contended the sjt~ has always been ~e unable to develop. (Conlin:.lcd on Page 2) 

Vol. II, No: 37 LaConner, Washington .. " .. , .. " 'November 19, 1986 ' 
",- . 

. " ,. , ' 



NOV 17 RfC1l - - .. __ -+-------_______ --I:J...:.-"-.L.I-"-'1...::.---_~(::""--- I 

• (0 w4-,., ;;r r"I ':f ~~; 

J """"" fA/ or J ""'-1 I~.(.,o ~£ ~~r .f.o 

~ 4,{~( ~ f.o A..L 1~ ~ t'//¥-y' 

h~f i-h< J-.- ~ <;~ . ~ p ""17 
kAA ~ ~ ~( ~ r M Lrvtf 

~ C-~ ~~ I IlM.A! T ~ - "'-

~J 4~~ ~~ 
~ -1-0 p-"..k . P Lt-v- i y"" •• f ~ 

Lr~ 

• 

• 



LaColmlltler 011'111 Store ESTABLISHED 1881 

te. Conner Planning Commis sion 
P. O. Box 400 
Lo. Conner, Washington 9S257 

NOV 14 REC'O - TELEPHONE 41i41~::l12-l 

Re. Donna and Jerry Blade's applioation for rezone of lots north 
of the La Conner Exxon building to oommercial. 

Historically, the lots north of the La Conner Exxon building on 
Morris Street, have bean used as oommeroial property, even though 
the zoning has been residential. This appears to reflect the best use 
of this area. 

To oonform to the best use of these lots, I reoommend that the Planning 
Commission ohange the Comprehensive Map and the Zoning Ordinanoe to 
allow oommeroial develol'Tlent of all property bordering Morris Street on 
the south, Centre Street on the north, Third Street on the West and 
Fourth Street on the East. 

Sincere ly • . 

~~ 
Fred Martin 
708 East Morris Street 



JUDY IVERSON LA CONNER ATS A PIZZA-

BOX 291 LA CONNER, WA 98257 
466-4406 or 4407 
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December 3, 1986 

I'"IEFIORANDUI"I 

TO: LA CONNER TOWN COUNCIL 

FR: GARY GIIlLEY 
TOWN PL!4NNER 

F(E: BL.ADE F~EZONE 

On Monday~ December 1, 1986, the La Conner Planning Commission 
passed a resolution requesting that the Town Council r"equire that 
Historic District design review be required if the Blade rezone 
is approved. This would allow the Planning Commission the 
opportunity to review the development plans for the property. 
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Mayor and Town Council 
Town of LaConner 
LaConner, Washington 

Dear Mayor and Council. 

DEC8 

December 7, 1986 

When land use planning began in LaConnsr a number of 
mistakes were made. Which was normal enough, since the whole 
idea was new to the people assigned to implement it. As those 
errors have come to light they have been corrected. 

All, that Is, except the mistake that was made concerning 
the property that now belongs to the Blades. It was being 
used commercially, and was entitled to the same consideration 
as any other piece of property in LaConnsr that was being 
used commercially. In spite of that fact, and the fact that 
there doesn't appear to be anyone anywhere who can recall it 
ever being used For anything except commercial, it wae zoned 
residential. 

A good many oldtimers weren't paying attention to what 
the 'tplanners" were doing. They didn't take too seriously the 
idea that other people could decide how THEY were going to 
use THEIR property. Land use planning was new to them too. 

Had they known that the value of their property was being 
degraded by people with crayons coloring a map, you can bet 
they would have fought the idea to a dead stop. 

Responsible proFessional planners are the first to say 
that land use planning's goal is not to penalize people, nor 
usurp their rights of ownership. 

And yet, a concentrated and ongoing effort seems to be 
taking place to stop the Blades From using that property 
commercially. They have been shameFully penalized in time and 
money as they struggle to get the site correctly zoned. 

And even.now, while it agrees to changing the zoning, the 
Planning Commission has decided to discriminate again$t the 
Blades by placing conditions on them that are not on other 
property owners. This property, the PC says, will be 
controlled by Itcontract zoning fl , and 'its development and use 
must be compatible with Historic Zone requirements --- EVEN 
THOUGH IT IS NOT IN THE HISTORIC ZONE! Desperate to get going 
and realize some income from the expensive property, the 
Blades reluctantly agreed to those totally unfair conditions. 

It is time for the Council to assert itselF and 
acknowledge that the property was wrongfully zoned in the 
First place, and then CORRECT THE ERROR COMPLETELY without 



any more beating around the bush. The Blades rights far 
exceed those of the neighbors, who knew the property was 
being used commercially when they moved . into the 
neighborhood. 

It is the only fair thing to do. 

Alan Pentz 
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EAR.L F. ANGEVINE 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

LEGAL BUILOING 

700 MAIN STREET 

• 
M OUNT VERNON. WASHINGTON 98273·3894 

December 11, 1986 

Mr. and Mrs. Gerald Blades 
P.O. Box 482 
La Conner, WA 99257 

RE: Rezone 

Dear Gerry and Donna: 

(206) 336·9797 

I am enclosing the original and a copy of the Contract Rezone. 
Please sign this on the lines indicated and return it to me. I 
shall notarize your signatures and forward it to the Mayor for the 
Town's approval and recording. 

I am also enclosing a copy of my letter to Dianne Edmonds Goddard. 

The reason I prepared this Contract was that I called Dianne 
Goddard to see if she was going to do it, and she said it might be 
some time before she got around to it. I felt it was important to 
get this done as quickly as possible, and, therefore, did it 
myself . 

If you have any questions, please call. 

EFA:se 
Enclosures 

Sincerely yours, 

8AJi 
EARL F. AN 



• 
EAR.L F. ANGEVINE 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

LEGAL BUILDING 

700 MAIN STREET 

• 
MOUNT VERNON. WASHINGTON 98273-3894 

December 11, 1986 

Dianne Edmonds Goddard, Esq. 
Bisagna & Goddard 
105 Broadway 
Mount vernon, WA 98273 

RE: Blades Rezone 

Dear Dianne: 

(206) 336-9797 

I am enclosing a copy of a Contract Rezone which I have drafted on 
behalf of the Blades. I am also enclosing a form which I obtained 
from the Skagit County Planning Department which the County uses 
for its contract rezones. I have incorporated the language of 
this form where appropriate. 

The original Contract has been forwarded to my clients for their 
signature. When it has been returned, I shall forward it to the 
Mayor for signing on behalf of the Town, assuming that the 
Contract meets with your approval. 

IE you have any suggested changes, please contact me. 

EFA:se 
Enclosures 
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Gerald Blades 

S~J1r' 
EARL F. ANGEVI 

-_ ........... 
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CONTRACT REZONE 

This is an agreement between the Town of La Conner, a 

municipal corporation of the State of Washington, hereinafter 

referred to as "Town", and Gerald and Donna Blades, owners of that 

certain property more particularly described below, hereinafter 

referred to as "Owner". This is a concomitent agreement between 

the parties which is mutually intended to benefit the citizens of 

the Town of La Conner and the Owner, and is intended to condition 

the rezone of property described below by placing a specific 

condition and restriction upon the Owner through this agreement. 

The Owner agrees to accept and fulfill the conditions set forth in 

this agreement in consideration of the benefit received for 

granting of the rezone of real property. 

r. Real Pcopecty: The real property which is the subject 

of th is agreement is owned by Gerald and Donna Blades whose 

address is P.O. Box 482, La Conner, WA 98257. The property which 

is the subject of this agreement is located in the Town of La 

Conner, Skagit County, Washington, and consists of Lots 3, 6 and 7 

and the East 3 feet of Lot 2 in Block 9, "Calhoun Addition to the 

Town of La Conner", as per Plat recorded in Volume 1 of Plats, 

page 14, records of Skagit County, Washington. 

II. Condit:ions of Agreement:: Owner agrees to accept the 

following condition and restriction as an integral part of the 

agreement to rezone the Owners' property. This condition is as 

follows: 

Pr ior to any development or improvement of the above­
described real property which would, under the 
applicable ordinances of the Town of La Conner reguire-_.,_. 
the application for an issuance of a building permit, 

CONTRACT REZONE 
Page I of 3 



• • 
application shall be made to the apptopriate person, 
commission, committee or body for approval.of the plan 
to develop or improve said property as would be required 
if said property were located within the Historical 
Preservation District of the Town of La Conner. The 
parties agree that Owners' property, which is the sub­
ject of this Contract Rezone, is not presently located 
within the Historical Preservation District, but Owner 
agrees to be bound by the same application and review 
process which applies to property located wi thin the 
Historical Preservation District as if the above­
described property were located within the Historical 
Preservation District. Owner understands that any 
breach, violation or failure to comply with this 
condition shall cause the property in question to revert 
back to the underlying zone in effect prior to this 
rezone, namely residential. Owner agrees and under­
stands that the City Attorney of the Town shall be 
authorized to take any action deemed necessary to 
enforce this agreement. 

III. The Rezone: By previous action of the Town Council of 

the Town of La Conner, the real property which is the subject- of 

this agreement has been changed from th e previous zoning 

classification of residential to the rezone classification of 

commercial which shall become effective immediately upon the 

signing of this agreement. The land owner shall enjoy all use and 

benefits of the new zoning classification under the condition 

imposed by this agreement. Owner agrees and hereby authorizes 

Town to record the original or a copy of this agreement with the 

Skagit county Auditor so that this agreement will become a matter 

of public notice to subsequent purchasers and shall become an 

encumb:ance upon the land. 

DATED THIS ~~~,day of December, 1986. 

CONTRACT REZONE 
Page 2 of 3 

GERA'LD EiLlI:tJES - ~ 

-........ ~-
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DO NA BLADES 

STATE OF WASHINGTON) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF SKAGIT ) 

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that . 

GERALD BLADES and DONNA BLADES signed this instrument and 

acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act for the uses 

and purposes mentioned in the instrument. 

CONTRACT REZONE 
page 3 of 3 

DATED: December .!)I , 1986 
signature of Notary Public 

~;Lr af ~ 
Notary Public in and for the 
State of Washington, residing 
at Mount Vernon 
My appointment expires 11/1/89 

TOWN OF LA CONNER 

BY~~~~~~ ________________ _ 
MARY LAM, Mayor 

Attested by: 

Town Cler k 

La Conner 



• • 
EARL F. ANGEVINE 

A:~:~E~;:DI~: {OJ [} (& @ n n.", R!Jj 
700 MAIN STREET Ul.J l!12¢J_6l W36.9797 

MOUNT VERNON. WASHINGTON 98273·3894 0, / ..... r, I 19 U 
, .. v ~. ' ( 86 

December 23, 1986 BISAGNA & GODD 
lltTORNE:YS ARD 

Dianne Edmonds Goddard, Esq. 
Bisagna & Goddard 
105 Broadway 
Mount Vernon, WA 98273 

HE: Blades Rezone 

Dear Ms. Goddard: 

. At LAW 

Enclosed is the contract Rezone which has been signed by our 
cl i en ts, Gerald and Donna Blades. Please approve this form and 
forward it on to Mayor Lam and the Town Clerk for signatures. I 
am enclosing an extra copy for you to include when you send the 
original to the Mayor. Please ask her to return this copy to us 
conformed once it has been signed by everyone. Thank you. 

se 
Enclosures 
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Gerald Blades 

Sincerely yours, 

~~~~ 
Legal Assistant 



• Legal Notice • 
~OTICEOF 

PUBLIC HEARING To 
Rezone Property and Change 

Comprehensive Plan 
Notice is hereby given th~ t the 

La Conner Planning Commission 
will hold a Public Hearing on 
Monday, November 17, 1986, at 
the La Conner Council Cham­
bers, La Conner Washing lon, at 
the hour 'of 7 p.m. or as soon 
thereafter a~ possible for the pur­
pose of determining whether the 
Planning Commission should 
recommend approval, modify 
and approve, or deny the follow­
ing subject: 

Comprehensive Plan change 
and Rewne Request No. 86-1 of 
Gerald and Donna Blades to re­
classify approximately 15,000 
square feet from RESIDENTIAL 
TO COMMERCIAL. The subject 
propeny is located South of Cen­
ter Street between 3rd and 4th 
Streets more fully described as 

. Lots 3, 6 and 7 and the East 3 feet 
of Lot 2 in Block 9. "Calhoun 
Addition to the Town of La Con­
ner: , as per Plat recorded in 
Volume 1 of Plats, page 14, 
Records of Skagit County, Wash- . 
ington. 

Further information is available 
at the La Conner Town Hall, La 
Conner, Washington. 

Your views for or against the 
request are invited either by 
allendance, represenlalion or 
letter. Written comments must be 
received by 3. p.m. the day of the 
hearing. 

Published in Channel Town 
Press, October 29, November 5 
and 12, 1986. 

• 
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF WASHIIIIGTON. 
County of Skagit 

SS. 

632 
1110. --------

Pattie A. Gustafson __________________ ~ being first duly sworn 

on oath deposes and says that he is the bookkeeper 
of CHANNEL TOWill PRESS. a weekly newspaper. That said newspaper is a 
legal newspaper which has been approved by order of the Superior Court in 
Skagit County May 27.1977 in compliance with Chapter 2L3 of Washington 
laws of 1941. and it is now and has been for more than six months prior to the 
date of publication hereinafter refened to. published in the English language 
continually as a weekly newspaper in laConner. Skagit County. Washington. 
and it is now and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at 
the aforesaid place of publication of said newspaper. That the annexed is a 
true copy of a 

P.H.-Rezone-Blades 
~~~~ __ ~~~~~~~~ __ ~ ____ ~ __ ~~~ ___ asitwas 

puhlished in regular issues (and not in supplement form) of said newspaper 

Ilm:c each ...... eek for a period of t_w_O _____ <consecutive weeks. 

29 th October , 19 86 l:oOlmcncing on the day of ______ ___ 

and ending on the 5th day of Nay. ,19 86 , 
o{llh dales inclusive . and that such newspaper was regularly distributed to its 
subsl:ribcrs during all of said period, Thai the full amount of the fee charged 

28.60 
fur the j'orcgoing publication is the sum of 5 . which 

amount has been T~~ Q, yt/«4t{f2 

Suh~l:ribcd 3nd sworn to before me this __ 5::...::t"'h:c.-____ dal· .. I' 

. --
I' 

'-:"'--
" ~., 

" ---
. ~. 
~, -- . - .~ ....... , .: .. -



• legal Notice • 
. NOTICEOF 

PUBLIC HEARING To 
Rezone Property aDd Change 

Comprebensive Plan 
Notice is hereby given that the 

La Conner Planning Commission 
will hold a Public Hearing on 
Monday, November 17, 1986. at 
the La Conner Council Cham. 
bers, La Conner Washington, at 
the hour of 7 p.m. or as soon 
thereafter as possible for the pur· 
pose of determining whether the 
Planning Commission should 
recommend approval, modify 
and approve, or deny the follow· 
ing subject: 

Comprehensive Plan change 
and Rezone Request No. 86-1 of 
Gerald and Donna Blades to reo 
classify approximately 15,000 
square feet from RESIDENTIAL 
TO COMMERCIAL. The subject 
propeny is located South of Cen· 
ter Street between 3rd and 4th 
Streets more fully described as 
Lots 3, 6 and 7 and the East 3 feet 
of Lot 2 in Blocl<; 9. "Calhoun 
Addition to the Town of La Con· 
ner:, as per Plat r~corded in 
Volume 1 of Plats; page 14, 
Records of Skagit County, Wash· 
ington. 

Further information is available 
at the La Conner Town Hall. La 
Conner, Washington. 

Your views for or against the 
request are invited either by 
attendance. representation or 
letter. Written comments must be 
received by 3 p.m. the day of the 
hearing. 

Published in Channel Town 
Press, October 29, November 5 
and 12, 1986. 

• • I 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF WASHINGTON. 
County of Skagit 

55. 

633 No.------

_p_a_t_t_i_e __ A...:._G_u=s..:t...:a.:cf:..s:..o.:..:.;TI'-___ ~bein8 first duly sworn 

on oath deposes and says that he is the bbookkeeper 
of CHANNEL TOWN PRESS. a weekly newspaper. That said newspaper is a 
legal newspaper which has been approved by order of the Superior Court in 
Skagit County May 27. 1977 in compliance with Chapter 213 of Washington 
Laws of 1941. and it is now and has been for more than six months prior to the 
date of pUblication hereinafter referred to. published in the English language 
continually as a weekly newspaper in LaConner. Sk.agit County. Washington. 
and 1l is now and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at 
the aforesaid place of publication of said newspaper. That the anne Ked is a 
true copy of a 

P-: • ..,H,.,.,...-...,..,_R_e_z_o,...TI_e,.....:.< B_1,...a_d-:-e_s..:)-:-_-,-_--::--:--::--:-:-_;as it was 
puhlished in regular issues ~and not in supplement forml of said newspaper 

once each week for a period of H# three consecutive weeks. 

",,",meneingon the 29th dayof October .19 86 
. 12th November 86 

and ending on the day of 119. 
hoth dates inclusive. and that such newspaper was regularly distributed to its 
subsl:ribcrs during::lll of said period. Thai the full amount of the fee charged 

fur the foregoing publication is the sum ofS 42. 90 , which 

om,,"'"~ has been ~ f: . 
~Q,)i~, 

Sub~(;ribcd and sworn to before me this 

Now ry P lir in emd lu"II(' SIIl!t' o( Wash 
R('~idiJlg tI, 'LuCoJIIlf'r ' 

gl/Jll. 



• Legal Notice • 
NOTItEOF 

PUBLIC HEARING 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

That the Town Council of the 
Town of La Conner, Washington 
will hold a Public Hearing on 
Monday, December 8, 1986 at the 
Council Chambers, Second and 
Douglas, La Conner at the hour 
of 7 p.m. or as soon thereafter as 
possible for the purpose of deter­
mining whether the Town Coun-

. cil should approve, modify and 

1 

approve, or deny the following: 
Comprehensive Plan change 

and Rezone Request No. 86-1 of 
i Gerald and Donna Blades to 
i reclassify appro~imately 15,000 
. : square feet from RESIDENTIAL 

to COMMERCIAL. The subject 
properiy is located South of 
Centre Street between 3rd and 4th 
Streets, more fully described as 
Lots 3, 6, and 7 and the East 3 feet 
of Lot 2 in Block 9, "Calhoun 

, Addition to the Town of La 
, Conner" as per Plat recorded in 
'''olume I of Plats, page 14, 
· I •• cords of Skagit County, 
, Washington. 
, Further information is available 
'j at the La Conner Town Hall, La 

I Conner, Washington. 
Your views for or ,against the 

1 

request are invited either by 
attendance, representation or let­
ter. Written comments must be I received by 3 p.m. the day of the 

i heanng. 
. Dated this 25th day of Novem­
ber, 1986. 

Kathleen A. Earnst 
Town Clerk 

I Published in Channel Town 
. Press, November 26, and Decem­

ber3,1986. 
,,-. 
. ~ 

--
-~ 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

No. _6.J.L __ 
STATE OF WASHINGTON. 

County of Skagit 
ss. 

__ ..!p"a"-,-t,,t_~'"-· e"--,,A ..... -loCzj!J.1 s"-'-t .. a ... f ... s;;u..o!Ln'-___ , being firs! duly sworn 

on oath deposes and says thatshe is the bookkeeper 
or CHANNEL TOWN PRESS. a weetly newspaper. That said newspaper is a 
legal newspaper which has been approved by order of the Superior Court in 
Skagi! County May 27, 1977 in compliance wi!h Chapter 213 of Washington 
Laws of 1941. and it is now and has been for more than six months prior to the 
date of publication hereinafter referred to, published in the English language 
continually as a weekly newspaper in LaConner. Skagit County. Washington . 
and it is now and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at 
the aforesaid place of publication of said newspaper. That the annexed is a 
true copy of a 

P. H. - Rezone Request #86-1- Blades as;1 was 

puhlished in regular issues land not in supplement form} of said newspaper 

once cach week for a period of Lt.llW"'0.1.... _____ consecutive weeks. 

commcncing on the .....:2=-=6.:t:..:hc:... __ day of November ,19 86 . 

and ending on the 3rd day of Dec. ,19 86 , 
h\lIh dalcs inclusive. and that such newspaper was regularly distributed to its 
subsl,:ribcrs during all of said period. That the full amount of the fee charged 

for the foregoing publh:aliun is the sum of S ~3,-,OLL • .!.8"O,--____ . which 
amount has been paid in full, 

if a;tt;;e I a I 
.sub .. cribcd and sworn ttl before me Ihis _..;l"'O"'t=.h"'-_____ day or 

December " IQ ~ 

c>Q,~c¥!JlO? , 
Nlitury P'IMil' ill umJfur th e Stul(' ofWush;,,~tlJll. 

Residillg af I. "C,..",(,r 14-f1c.. Co r'"t€ S 



Mrs. Mary Lam, Mayor of La Conner: 

Mr. Gary Gidley, Town Planner 

Planning Commission 0 f La Conner 

1 

Mr. John Thayer, Environmental officer, Health Dept. 

Dept. of Ecology, Olympia, 'iia. 

Dear Ladies & Gentlemen, 

I have been told that it is necessary for me to put this in writing to 

you all, therefore this letter. It is not something I want to do because 

friendships with my neighhors are involved. 

When the Blades 'contract rezone' was granted many statements were made 

that the storage tanks were to be removed, and the rezone Vias granted on 

that basis. Since they had been abandoned, the pre-exhisting non-conform­

ing use should not have been started up again without it being eXamined 

for compliance to the contract rezone. These tanks are being used now daily, 

and the use is not the same as it historically was. Tanker trucks, double 

& single are pumping oil in and out a f them for as long as three hours a 

d~. They are parked 30 feet from my house which is zoned residerltial, with 

their engines & pumps running, hour after hour. This creates noise which 

is not customary in the area in violation 0 f zoning ordinance 1.03.26· on 

page 5 (definitions) & 3.09.03.10 on page 25 of zoning ordinances. 

It is not compatable with aresiriential area. Double tanker truck~ canr.ot 

negotiate the corners. The equipment is ancient and the concrete bulkhead 

which contains the tanks is crackeri which allow any spillage or leakage 

to seep into the ground water table, affecting public safety. and killing 

any trees in the area. 

Since I helped the Blades to get their rezone I feel tetra.yed and worry 

what will happen to ILY property value if this conUa"-ES. Please Call WE 

get a FIRt-l answer on how long this is going to continue as I have been una'ule 

to. l,:y response to the si tLlation I'eally uepends on tne lenghth 0 f tiDe I 

"'llSt endure it. 

Thank you, 

Betty Eatchelor 

1 16 Third 

La Conner 



1 • 

To: Mayor Lam 

From: Vince Sellen 

• 

4/9/87 

Re: Citizen complaints in reference to activities on Blades Morris Ave. 

properties. 

I have had complaints from community members over certain acitivities 

that may be non-compliant uses and/or safety and environmental hazards. 

Complaints: 

1. Use of storage tanks 
a. Questions about types of materials stored . 

b. Concern for condition of tanks and pumping equipment. 

c. NOise level of opperation 

d. Atti tude of truckdrivers 

1. Threatening? 

2. Secretive 

e. Industrial Use in Commercial Zone? 

f. "50 gal. Spill." 

2. Travel Trailers being used as residences since fall. 

3. When is property going to be cleaned up? 

4. Didn't Blades say they were going to remove tanks? 

~ 
Vince Sellen 

Councilman 
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MEMO 

TO : Mayor Mary Lam 

FROM: Tom Sheahan, Director 

DATE: April 20, 1987 

SUBJECT: Above Ground Fuel Storage (Center and 3rd Streets) 

Concrete 
Hamilton 
u. Conner 
Lyman 
Mount Vernon 
Sedro-Woolley 
Skagit County 

In review of the above ground storage facil ity located near Center and 3rd 
Streets and on property owned by Jerry Blades (see attached map)! there was a 
product release at the loading ramp. 

I spoke with Mr. Blades, and he indicated he has his tanks leased to a Mr. 
John Laxdal, owner of Vintage Oil, 1404 McLean Road, Mount Vernon. Mr. 
Laxdal's phone number is 424-6403. 

I then called Mr. Laxdal who said he does store used motor oil or waste oil 
in the t~nksJ but it is a temporary operation until he comp l etes his 
refine ry located at 763 Marches Point, Anacortes. I asked him what he could 
tell me about a spill, and he said that a trucker had hooked the lines up 
but was not aware that a valve was in backwards. This caused a blank in the 
line and pressure blew the line causing a release of 25 gallons to 15 
gallons of oil. The criteria used by the Dept. of Ecology for a reportable 
release or spill is 42 gallons (one barrel) or any amount that causes damage 
to the environment. 

Mr. Laxdal did say that they used shop sweep material to clean the spill up 
and also placed new gravel in the area. 

I did talk to a nearby property owner who said there are smal l trucks in and 
out of the facility quite frequently, but there is only one large truck 
(maybe Canadian ) that comes in once and awhile. 

In checking with John Glynn of the Department of Ecology, it does not appear 
that the spill is enough for them to be involved; but we can see that the 
property is cleaned up to a greater satisfaction, if you so wish. However, 
it is my opinion, that the use of the facili t y is clearly a c hange of use, 
and you could require them to s ubmit a change of use of the property (maybe 
check with the City Attorney ) . 



• 
Page 2 
April 20, 1987 

The operator of that facility is required by federal law to have a Spill 
Counter Control Plan (SCCP). This facility should have the plan in place, 
especially because of the number of contacts at the facility increases the 
chances of a problem or spill. 

After reviewing this report, if you have any questions, please give me a 
call. 

TJS/skv 

cc: Jerry Blades 
John Laxdal 
John Gly nn - D. O.E. 



May 14, 1'387 

Donna Blades 
P.O. Box 482 

• 

La Cor,ner, Washington 98257 

• 

RE: Zoning Violations and Chay,ge of Use at "The Station" 
313 Morris Street 

Dear Ms. Blades 

Our office has received several complaints regarding the use of 
your propet'ty located at 313 Morris Street: 

1. Your bul k oi I above ground fuel tanks appat'ent ly are now 
being used in a maYlY/er inconsistant with histm'ic uses. The 
tanks, previously unused for a number of years, are now being 
utilized by an oil recycling cornpay,y to store waste oil. While 
the toW" applauds the concept of oil reCYCling, this type of 
activity is a departure from past uses and is more appropt'iate 
for an Industrial Zoning District. Our office has noted very 
high noise levels created by the bulk fuel tankers as fuel is 
unloaded and loaded at the site. 

Our office is also coY,cerned about the recent ·;)il spill 
that happened recey,tly wheY, one of the trucks was loading. 
Reports indicate that between 15 to 50 gallons of fuel was 
spilled at the site. Clean-up efforts were minimal and 
consisted of the spreading of absorbant material and gravel. 

2. Our office has also noted that a persoy, ot' persons at'e 
living in a travel trailer along the north side of the building. 
The site plan approved as part of YO'lr original certificate of 
authorization issued on May 7, 1'385 sho .... s this area as part of 
the required parking for the tenant space in the building. 

3. 
et'ected 
parking 
pat't of 

Our office has also noted that parking signs have been 
along the southwest parking lot advertising public 
for a fee. R public parking lot for fee paid was not a 
the original authorization approval. 

The aforementioned activities must be discoy,tinued nO latet' 
than June 15, 1'387. Failure to do so will result in a hearing 
being scheduled before the La Conner'" Planning Commission to 
review the certificate of authorization issued for you project. 

If you have any questions regardiy,g these activites, please 
do not hesitate to contact me at 335-9410. 

1 



• 

2 

• 
Si ncere 1 y, 

Ga,'y M. Gid ley 
Town PI am1e" 



VINTAGE OIL CO_ANY 
, 404 McLean Road 

Mt. Vernon, WA 98273 
(206)424-6403 

Mr. Gary Gidley 
City of La Conner 
Town Hall 
La Conner, Washington 

Dear Mr. Gidley: 

June 5, 1987 

Thank you for your time on the phone. As concerned business 
people and neighbors, we want to do every reasonable thing to 
fit into the areas where we do business. 

Each time we have hose drip or a careless driver, we have and 
will continue to clean up the oil. One should be reminded 
that the State of Washington still allows dust control with 
used oil, and unless the oil is running into the waterways, 
there is no rule to prevent the use of used oil on ones 
property. 

As to the noise, we have been trying to work only within the 
hours of 7:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, and 
will continue to do so for the two large trucks per week and 
the 7 or 8 times the little trucks off-load each week. 

Our plan is to move the tanks and all of the operation to 
March Point Road before the end of this year, with luck by 
the end of September. 

Sorry to cause anyone concern. We would appreciate any 
suggestions you may have on this matter. 

WLB:mb 

cc: Gerald Blades 
128 S . 1st 

Yours truly, 

wJ&~ 
w. L. ~ 

La Conner, WA 98257 
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BISAGNA & GODDARD 

ATTORNE:YS AT LAW 

DO N AL D J . BISA G NA 105 e R OA D W AY i Z O G I 33 6-156 7 5 

DI A NN E: e DMON D S GO ODA~O 

,July 24, 1987 

David E . Duskin 
Att.orney at Law 

MOUNT VERNON , WASHINGTON 9 8273 

P.O. Box 188 
Arlington, WA 98223 

Dear Mr. Duskin: 

'i'hank you for your correspondence of July 21. The property owners 
from whom you client, Vintage Oil, leases oil storage tanks 
r'ecei ved a rezone of their property for commercial, llot 
industrial, use on a contract basis. In receivi ng that contract 
rezone, the Blades represented to the Town of LaConner that they 
planned to remove the oil stor'age tanks. Those tanks had not been 
used for many years, and hence any prior permissible non­
conforming use is no longer permissible under the LaConner zoning 
ordinance. There is no "grandfatherll use issue here. 

The Town has received several complaints of the noise and the dirt 
caused by Vintage Oil's use of the tanks. Based on my involvement 
in the contract rezone heal'ings and based on my review of 
LaConner's zoning ordinance, the use of those tanks for oil 
s t orage is not permitted in a commercial zone. That type of use 
is reserved for industrial zones. The Town is adamant that 
Vintage Oil cease using these tanks immediately. If Vintage Oil 
entered into some lease arrangement with the Blades, then it would 
appear the Blades have leased the tanks in violation of the 
pres ent zoning and in violation of the contract rezone. 

Dianne Edmonds Goddard 

xc - Mary Lam, Mayor of LaConner 



STEVEN ..) . PEIFFLE 

M ICKI E e:. JARvILL, 

W"'S ... II'IG TON ,ANO OIl CC.O N srArt OAR 5 

o!'--v.o £. DUSKIN 

R ICHARD A. BA ILE Y 

• • 
BAILEY, DUSK.IN (1 JARVIL!fOR YOUR INFORM .. 

A P AOfCeSS IONAL SERVICE COAPOAATION ArION D; ·! ... Y 
ATTO R N EYS NO ACTION REQUIAr:· 

INTERSECTION STATE HI G HWAYS 9 AN D 5:)0 120tY 435~2168 
POST OFFICE BOX IBe 

I\RLlNGTON , WASHINGTON 98223 -0188 

August 14, 1987 

Ms. Dianne Edmonds Goddard 
Attorney at Law 

BISAGiVA & GOODA 
A TTOflN£Y RD 

S AT LAW 108 Broadway 
Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 

Re: Vintage Oil; 
Our File No. 8929 

Dear Ms . Goddard: 

rezone. 
language 
fathered 

I have not had an opportunity to examine the contract 
I am advised, however, that the c ontract rezone has no 
in it which would support your view that a grand­

use would be extinguished. 

The Blades can document the fact that the property 
was used for an auto dealership and for fuel storage and sales 
long before the City had ever enacted its Zoning Code. Through 
some mistake at the time the zoning law was enacted, the Zoning 
Code fai l ed to recognize the fact that the property was being 
used for commercial purposes. 

The present 
rezone was not until 
that the use is valid 

lease goes back to 1984. The contract 
1986. It is still my continued belief 
and that no permits are required. 

If you can document or provide additional authority 
for your position, I would be happy to consider the same. In 
the meantime, I am advising my clients that their use of the 
property is not in violation of the City of LaConner's Zoning 
Code. 

Very sincerely, 

'''[]" "1' , 
'AR~L 
f! 
~ 

& PEIFFLE 

David E. Duskin 

DED/tdk 
cc: Vintage Oil CLIENT'S COPt 



S TEVEN ..J . PE. IF F" L. E 

M ICK IE E. .JARV IL.L, 

W"' S"' IN~ 'O'" ANO OArGO N STAT[ eARS 

DAV I D E . O US KIN 

RI CHARD A . BAI LEY 

• • 
BA ILEY, DU SKI N 8 JA RV ILL 

A PROFE SSIO N "'L SE~VIC E COR PORATION 

ATTQRN E:YS 

IN T ERSECTION S T A T E HIGHWAYS 9 ANO 530 

I=>OST OFFICE. BOX IB8 

A RLINCTON, WASHINCTON 98223-0168 

August 18 , 1987 

(zoe) 43~ · 2168 

(0206) B S2 · BIOO 

r;,') r,-I I ) I , !::! 
I ' < ;,: 1 '--, 

UI] 'C' 

fOR YOUR INFORMA nON OMI v ' '' ' • " _ 

Ms , Dianne Edmonds Goddard 
Attorney at Law 

NO ""I ' " "RED ~I\G I". r\ ':x l:(JDI)/,RD 
,,~ .~I 0 n .. "'" _ 

AT IO f<NEYS AT LAW 

10 8 Broadway 
Mt. Vernon, Washington 98273 

Re: Vintage Oil ; 
Our File No. 8929 

Dear Ms . Godd ard: 

Mr , and Mrs . Blades have furnished me with a copy of 
the Contract Rezone with the Town of LaConner dated December 
21, 1986 . Ther e is no t hing withi n the agreemen t t o change the 
view I expressed in my letter of August 14. 

Th e tanks at issue have been us ed and h ave existed 
1904. There has never been a lapse in the use of the 

In J une of 1984, they were leased to the principals of 
Oil. The use is c l early a "grandfathe red" use . 

since 
tanks , 
Vintage 

You have said nothing more to me about the business 
permi t and , therefore, I assume you have concluded the same is 
no t applicable . 

Very sincerely, 

& PEIFFLE 

Dav id E. Duskin 

DED / fw 
cc : Vintage oil 

CLIENT'S COpy 
, 



bud Noore, ~;ayor • 
Feb. ') 1988 
La Conner • 

Dear Sir, ''£,:.v 
V!1 

A year ago I correl-pOnde ... C) the city abol.Lt the noise 1rom the oil 

tanker type trucks which are pu~pinb used oil in and out of tnece tanks 

behind ILY house. These tanks had been ueclared abanuonca inthL rezone 

hea1'inl>s during which tae Blades ",.,re /.;rantoCl a cor,tl'act r ezone, 11."anin", 

that tnej ;,ould have to cor"ply \'lith the historiclI-l Clistricts ..,uiilelines 

in any con.mercial dev"lol'ulent oi this l'rop<ert;1. 

Since I alii ZOilL:,d Resiuential and \'Iish to enjoy my prol'tI ty and ;yar ... 

the constant daily noise ana ' fumes 1row these , trucks are inhibitinG "'Y 
use of my vwn home. 1'here has ulready been an oil spill requirainf; the 

ren.oval 01 the cOlltaminatEld Boil . 

I, e were first assur, .. d these trucks .would be gone in June loj7, tllen we 

were sent a let tel' staUll!:. tney would be bone i ll sept. 

Please can we get a streiGht answer from these people. It is lilY opinion 

taut they are in non:"'cumpliance with their i ' ezone 

Thank you very l.uch 10r your consiueratiun, 

~aJ~ 
Pet ty Batchelor 


